
Groundwater Resources Investigation Report Tierra del Sol Solar Farm - Scenario 2B

Oct-1985 4.34 0.36 4.4928 0.37 0.77 0.51 -0.05 0.25 0.00 369.77

Nov-1985 2.4 0.20 1.7472 0.15 0.60 0.01 -1.96 0.19 0.00 369.17

Dec-1985 1.55 0.13 0 0.00 0.51 0.00 -4.65 0.11 0.00 368.65

Jan-1986 1.55 0.13 0.7449 0.06 0.51 0.00 -2.42 0.08 0.00 368.14

Feb-1986 2.52 0.21 3.4983 0.29 0.43 0.23 2.71 2.79 0.00 367.71

Mar-1986 4.03 0.34 3.4359 0.29 0.51 0.21 -2.00 2.21 0.00 367.20

Apr-1986 5.7 0.48 0.2769 0.02 0.60 0.00 -16.27 0.47 0.00 366.60

May-1986 7.75 0.65 0.0117 0.00 0.77 0.00 -23.21 0.08 0.00 365.83

Jun-1986 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 0.94 0.00 -26.10 0.01 0.00 364.89

Jul-1986 9.3 0.78 0.3471 0.03 1.03 0.00 -26.86 0.00 0.00 363.86

Aug-1986 8.37 0.70 0.0585 0.00 1.03 0.00 -24.93 0.00 0.00 362.83

Sep-1986 6.3 0.53 1.3065 0.11 0.86 0.00 -14.98 0.00 0.00 361.98

Oct-1986 4.34 0.36 2.0982 0.17 0.77 0.03 -6.75 0.00 0.00 361.21

Nov-1986 2.4 0.20 0.5655 0.05 0.60 0.00 -5.50 0.00 0.00 360.61

Dec-1986 1.55 0.13 0.7137 0.06 0.51 0.00 -2.51 0.00 0.00 360.09

Jan-1987 1.55 0.13 1.6419 0.14 0.51 0.00 0.27 0.27 0.00 359.58

Feb-1987 2.52 0.21 2.5311 0.21 0.43 0.07 -0.04 0.29 0.00 359.15

Mar-1987 4.03 0.34 2.5545 0.21 0.51 0.07 -4.50 0.17 0.00 358.64

Apr-1987 5.7 0.48 0.195 0.02 0.60 0.00 -16.52 0.04 0.00 358.04

May-1987 7.75 0.65 0.0819 0.01 0.77 0.00 -23.00 0.01 0.00 357.27

Jun-1987 8.7 0.73 0.0117 0.00 0.94 0.00 -26.06 0.00 0.00 356.33

Jul-1987 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.03 0.00 -27.90 0.00 0.00 355.30

Aug-1987 8.37 0.70 0.6435 0.05 1.03 0.00 -23.18 0.00 0.00 354.27

Sep-1987 6.3 0.53 0.4758 0.04 0.86 0.00 -17.47 0.00 0.00 353.42

Oct-1987 4.34 0.36 3.1005 0.26 0.77 0.15 -3.87 0.00 0.00 352.65

Nov-1987 2.4 0.20 2.457 0.20 0.60 0.06 0.11 0.11 0.00 352.05

Dec-1987 1.55 0.13 1.8057 0.15 0.51 0.01 0.76 0.87 0.00 351.53

Jan-1988 1.55 0.13 3.4593 0.29 0.51 0.22 5.51 5.66 7.15 358.17

Feb-1988 2.52 0.21 1.9266 0.16 0.43 0.01 -1.80 7.68 0.00 357.75

Mar-1988 4.03 0.34 0.7137 0.06 0.51 0.00 -9.95 3.09 0.00 357.23

Apr-1988 5.7 0.48 2.4609 0.21 0.60 0.06 -9.78 1.42 0.00 356.63

May-1988 7.75 0.65 0.3549 0.03 0.77 0.00 -22.19 0.26 0.00 355.86

Jun-1988 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 0.94 0.00 -26.10 0.04 0.00 354.92

Jul-1988 9.3 0.78 0.0234 0.00 1.03 0.00 -27.83 0.00 0.00 353.89

Aug-1988 8.37 0.70 1.6341 0.14 1.03 0.00 -20.21 0.00 0.00 352.87

Sep-1988 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 0.86 0.00 -18.90 0.00 0.00 352.01

Oct-1988 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 0.77 0.00 -13.02 0.00 0.00 351.24

Nov-1988 2.4 0.20 1.0725 0.09 0.60 0.00 -3.98 0.00 0.00 350.64

Dec-1988 1.55 0.13 2.0982 0.17 0.51 0.03 1.62 1.62 0.00 350.13

Jan-1989 1.55 0.13 1.0452 0.09 0.51 0.00 -1.51 1.34 0.00 349.61

Feb-1989 2.52 0.21 1.1739 0.10 0.43 0.00 -4.04 0.86 0.00 349.19

Mar-1989 4.03 0.34 1.6341 0.14 0.51 0.00 -7.19 0.44 0.00 348.67

Apr-1989 5.7 0.48 0.2067 0.02 0.60 0.00 -16.48 0.12 0.00 348.07

May-1989 7.75 0.65 0.1287 0.01 0.77 0.00 -22.86 0.02 0.00 347.30

Jun-1989 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 0.94 0.00 -26.10 0.00 0.00 346.36
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Jul-1989 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.03 0.00 -27.90 0.00 0.00 345.33

Aug-1989 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.03 0.00 -25.11 0.00 0.00 344.31

Sep-1989 6.3 0.53 0.1677 0.01 0.86 0.00 -18.40 0.00 0.00 343.45

Oct-1989 4.34 0.36 0.3549 0.03 0.77 0.00 -11.96 0.00 0.00 342.68

Nov-1989 2.4 0.20 0.0312 0.00 0.60 0.00 -7.11 0.00 0.00 342.08

Dec-1989 1.55 0.13 0.2886 0.02 0.51 0.00 -3.78 0.00 0.00 341.57

Jan-1990 1.55 0.13 3.0342 0.25 0.51 0.14 4.31 4.31 0.00 341.05

Feb-1990 2.52 0.21 1.7589 0.15 0.43 0.01 -2.29 3.27 0.00 340.63

Mar-1990 4.03 0.34 0.6903 0.06 0.51 0.00 -10.02 1.20 0.00 340.11

Apr-1990 5.7 0.48 0.9789 0.08 0.60 0.00 -14.16 0.38 0.00 339.51

May-1990 7.75 0.65 0.2262 0.02 0.77 0.00 -22.57 0.07 0.00 338.74

Jun-1990 8.7 0.73 0.2184 0.02 0.94 0.00 -25.44 0.01 0.00 337.80

Jul-1990 9.3 0.78 0.1092 0.01 1.03 0.00 -27.57 0.00 0.00 336.77

Aug-1990 8.37 0.70 0.1794 0.01 1.03 0.00 -24.57 0.00 0.00 335.75

Sep-1990 6.3 0.53 0.6162 0.05 0.86 0.00 -17.05 0.00 0.00 334.89

Oct-1990 4.34 0.36 0.039 0.00 0.77 0.00 -12.90 0.00 0.00 334.12

Nov-1990 2.4 0.20 0.5538 0.05 0.60 0.00 -5.54 0.00 0.00 333.52

Dec-1990 1.55 0.13 1.287 0.11 0.51 0.00 -0.79 0.00 0.00 333.01

Jan-1991 1.55 0.13 1.3377 0.11 0.51 0.00 -0.64 0.00 0.00 332.49

Feb-1991 2.52 0.21 2.2113 0.18 0.43 0.04 -0.96 0.00 0.00 332.07

Mar-1991 4.03 0.34 12.0627 1.01 0.51 5.99 18.11 10.25 85.95 386.92

Apr-1991 5.7 0.48 0.0507 0.00 0.60 0.00 -16.95 10.25 0.00 386.32

May-1991 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 0.77 0.00 -23.25 1.50 0.00 385.55

Jun-1991 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 0.94 0.00 -26.10 0.20 0.00 384.61

Jul-1991 9.3 0.78 0.6123 0.05 1.03 0.00 -26.06 0.03 0.00 383.58

Aug-1991 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.03 0.00 -25.11 0.00 0.00 382.55

Sep-1991 6.3 0.53 0.351 0.03 0.86 0.00 -17.85 0.00 0.00 381.70

Oct-1991 4.34 0.36 0.5772 0.05 0.77 0.00 -11.29 0.00 0.00 380.93

Nov-1991 2.4 0.20 0.2964 0.02 0.60 0.00 -6.31 0.00 0.00 380.33

Dec-1991 1.55 0.13 2.8002 0.23 0.51 0.11 3.64 3.64 0.00 379.82

Jan-1992 1.55 0.13 2.6832 0.22 0.51 0.09 3.31 6.07 8.75 386.92

Feb-1992 2.52 0.21 5.0037 0.42 0.43 0.71 6.74 10.09 27.64 386.92

Mar-1992 4.03 0.34 4.8867 0.41 0.51 0.66 1.91 10.25 19.76 386.92

Apr-1992 5.7 0.48 0.6747 0.06 0.60 0.00 -15.08 10.25 0.00 386.32

May-1992 7.75 0.65 0.2262 0.02 0.77 0.00 -22.57 1.58 0.00 385.55

Jun-1992 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 0.94 0.00 -26.10 0.22 0.00 384.61

Jul-1992 9.3 0.78 0.7449 0.06 1.03 0.00 -25.67 0.03 0.00 383.58

Aug-1992 8.37 0.70 2.028 0.17 1.03 0.02 -19.05 0.01 0.00 382.55

Sep-1992 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 0.86 0.00 -18.90 0.00 0.00 381.70

Oct-1992 4.34 0.36 0.2379 0.02 0.86 0.00 -12.31 0.00 0.00 380.84

Nov-1992 2.4 0.20 0.0585 0.00 0.60 0.00 -7.02 0.00 0.00 380.24

Dec-1992 1.55 0.13 3.9975 0.33 0.51 0.35 7.00 6.06 9.31 386.92

Jan-1993 1.55 0.13 18.4392 1.54 0.51 12.87 37.79 10.25 410.23 386.92

Feb-1993 2.52 0.21 6.4506 0.54 0.43 1.46 10.34 10.25 127.88 386.92

Mar-1993 4.03 0.34 1.5132 0.13 0.51 0.00 -7.55 10.25 0.00 386.41
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Apr-1993 5.7 0.48 0 0.00 0.60 0.00 -17.10 2.41 0.00 385.81

May-1993 7.75 0.65 0.117 0.01 0.77 0.00 -22.90 0.42 0.00 385.04

Jun-1993 8.7 0.73 0.1599 0.01 0.94 0.00 -25.62 0.06 0.00 384.10

Jul-1993 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.03 0.00 -27.90 0.01 0.00 383.07

Aug-1993 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.03 0.00 -25.11 0.00 0.00 382.04

Sep-1993 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 0.86 0.00 -18.90 0.00 0.00 381.18

Oct-1993 4.34 0.36 0.2964 0.02 0.77 0.00 -12.13 0.00 0.00 380.41

Nov-1993 2.4 0.20 1.4781 0.12 0.60 0.00 -2.77 0.00 0.00 379.82

Dec-1993 1.55 0.13 1.1505 0.10 0.51 0.00 -1.20 0.00 0.00 379.30

Jan-1994 1.55 0.13 1.6848 0.14 0.51 0.00 0.40 0.40 0.00 378.79

Feb-1994 2.52 0.21 4.1067 0.34 0.43 0.38 4.38 4.57 2.09 380.45

Mar-1994 4.03 0.34 3.1122 0.26 0.51 0.16 -2.91 3.95 0.00 379.93

Apr-1994 5.7 0.48 1.3377 0.11 0.60 0.00 -13.09 0.99 0.00 379.33

May-1994 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 0.77 0.00 -23.25 0.16 0.00 378.56

Jun-1994 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 0.94 0.00 -26.10 0.02 0.00 377.62

Jul-1994 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.03 0.00 -27.90 0.00 0.00 376.59

Aug-1994 8.37 0.70 1.2051 0.10 1.03 0.00 -21.49 0.00 0.00 375.57

Sep-1994 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 0.86 0.00 -18.90 0.00 0.00 374.71

Oct-1994 4.34 0.36 0.1911 0.02 0.77 0.00 -12.45 0.00 0.00 373.94

Nov-1994 2.4 0.20 0.6786 0.06 0.60 0.00 -5.16 0.00 0.00 373.34

Dec-1994 1.55 0.13 0.9633 0.08 0.51 0.00 -1.76 0.00 0.00 372.83

Jan-1995 1.55 0.13 10.0269 0.84 0.51 4.12 21.31 10.25 127.57 386.92

Feb-1995 2.52 0.21 3.2487 0.27 0.43 0.18 2.01 10.25 24.75 386.92

Mar-1995 4.03 0.34 6.5637 0.55 0.51 1.52 6.08 10.25 73.96 386.92

Apr-1995 5.7 0.48 1.248 0.10 0.60 0.00 -13.36 10.25 0.00 386.32

May-1995 7.75 0.65 1.092 0.09 0.77 0.00 -19.97 1.93 0.00 385.55

Jun-1995 8.7 0.73 0.4758 0.04 0.94 0.00 -24.67 0.29 0.00 384.61

Jul-1995 9.3 0.78 0.0585 0.00 1.03 0.00 -27.72 0.04 0.00 383.58

Aug-1995 8.37 0.70 0.6357 0.05 1.03 0.00 -23.20 0.01 0.00 382.55

Sep-1995 6.3 0.53 0.2808 0.02 0.86 0.00 -18.06 0.00 0.00 381.70

Oct-1995 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 0.77 0.00 -13.02 0.00 0.00 380.93

Nov-1995 2.4 0.20 0.078 0.01 0.60 0.00 -6.97 0.00 0.00 380.33

Dec-1995 1.55 0.13 0.5655 0.05 0.51 0.00 -2.95 0.00 0.00 379.82

Jan-1996 1.55 0.13 1.5249 0.13 0.51 0.00 -0.08 0.00 0.00 379.30

Feb-1996 2.52 0.21 3.1746 0.26 0.43 0.17 1.80 1.80 0.00 378.87

Mar-1996 4.03 0.34 2.73 0.23 0.51 0.10 -4.00 1.12 0.00 378.36

Apr-1996 5.7 0.48 0.5265 0.04 0.60 0.00 -15.52 0.27 0.00 377.76

May-1996 7.75 0.65 0.0702 0.01 0.77 0.00 -23.04 0.05 0.00 376.99

Jun-1996 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 0.94 0.00 -26.10 0.01 0.00 376.05

Jul-1996 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.03 0.00 -27.90 0.00 0.00 375.02

Aug-1996 8.37 0.70 0.0702 0.01 1.03 0.00 -24.90 0.00 0.00 373.99

Sep-1996 6.3 0.53 0.0312 0.00 0.86 0.00 -18.81 0.00 0.00 373.14

Oct-1996 4.34 0.36 1.5405 0.13 0.77 0.00 -8.40 0.00 0.00 372.37

Nov-1996 2.4 0.20 0.9126 0.08 0.60 0.00 -4.46 0.00 0.00 371.77

Dec-1996 1.55 0.13 1.9656 0.16 0.51 0.02 1.23 1.23 0.00 371.26
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Jan-1997 1.55 0.13 4.2939 0.36 0.51 0.44 7.79 7.38 16.26 386.92

Feb-1997 2.52 0.21 1.5132 0.13 0.43 0.00 -3.02 6.17 0.00 386.49

Mar-1997 4.03 0.34 0.0195 0.00 0.51 0.00 -12.03 1.98 0.00 385.98

Apr-1997 5.7 0.48 0.2184 0.02 0.60 0.00 -16.44 0.54 0.00 385.38

May-1997 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 0.77 0.00 -23.25 0.09 0.00 384.61

Jun-1997 8.7 0.73 0.0702 0.01 0.94 0.00 -25.89 0.01 0.00 383.67

Jul-1997 9.3 0.78 1.9149 0.16 1.03 0.01 -22.17 0.00 0.00 382.64

Aug-1997 8.37 0.70 0.1599 0.01 1.03 0.00 -24.63 0.00 0.00 381.61

Sep-1997 6.3 0.53 1.7433 0.15 0.86 0.01 -13.68 0.00 0.00 380.76

Oct-1997 4.34 0.36 4.1691 0.35 0.77 0.40 -0.91 0.00 0.00 379.99

Nov-1997 2.4 0.20 0 0.00 0.60 0.00 -7.20 0.00 0.00 379.39

Dec-1997 1.55 0.13 0 0.00 0.51 0.00 -4.65 0.00 0.00 378.87

Jan-1998 1.55 0.13 1.5912 0.13 0.51 0.00 0.12 0.12 0.00 378.36

Feb-1998 2.52 0.21 10.2726 0.86 0.43 4.33 18.93 10.25 98.78 386.92

Mar-1998 4.03 0.34 4.3563 0.36 0.51 0.46 0.52 10.25 6.65 386.92

Apr-1998 5.7 0.48 2.1723 0.18 0.60 0.03 -10.62 7.84 0.00 386.32

May-1998 7.75 0.65 1.1583 0.10 0.77 0.00 -19.78 1.45 0.00 385.55

Jun-1998 8.7 0.73 0.0234 0.00 0.94 0.00 -26.03 0.20 0.00 384.61

Jul-1998 9.3 0.78 0.1014 0.01 1.03 0.00 -27.60 0.03 0.00 383.58

Aug-1998 8.37 0.70 0.1989 0.02 1.03 0.00 -24.51 0.00 0.00 382.55

Sep-1998 6.3 0.53 0.1989 0.02 0.86 0.00 -18.30 0.00 0.00 381.70

Oct-1998 4.34 0.36 0.0351 0.00 0.77 0.00 -12.91 0.00 0.00 380.93

Nov-1998 2.4 0.20 1.1583 0.10 0.60 0.00 -3.73 0.00 0.00 380.33

Dec-1998 1.55 0.13 1.4079 0.12 0.51 0.00 -0.43 0.00 0.00 379.82

Jan-1999 1.55 0.13 1.6458 0.14 0.51 0.00 0.28 0.29 0.00 379.30

Feb-1999 2.52 0.21 0.8229 0.07 0.43 0.00 -5.09 0.16 0.00 378.87

Mar-1999 4.03 0.34 0.6201 0.05 0.51 0.00 -10.23 0.06 0.00 378.36

Apr-1999 5.7 0.48 3.2799 0.27 0.60 0.18 -7.45 0.03 0.00 377.76

May-1999 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 0.77 0.00 -23.25 0.01 0.00 376.99

Jun-1999 8.7 0.73 0.4563 0.04 0.94 0.00 -24.73 0.00 0.00 376.05

Jul-1999 9.3 0.78 0.3588 0.03 1.03 0.00 -26.82 0.00 0.00 375.02

Aug-1999 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.03 0.00 -25.11 0.00 0.00 373.99

Sep-1999 6.3 0.53 0.1365 0.01 0.86 0.00 -18.49 0.00 0.00 373.14

Oct-1999 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 0.77 0.00 -13.02 0.00 0.00 372.37

Nov-1999 2.4 0.20 0 0.00 0.60 0.00 -7.20 0.00 0.00 371.77

Dec-1999 1.55 0.13 0.2067 0.02 0.51 0.00 -4.03 0.00 0.00 371.26

Jan-2000 1.55 0.13 0.741 0.06 0.51 0.00 -2.43 0.00 0.00 370.74

Feb-2000 2.52 0.21 4.1652 0.35 0.43 0.40 4.54 4.41 1.31 371.62

Mar-2000 4.03 0.34 1.4586 0.12 0.51 0.00 -7.71 3.12 0.00 371.11

Apr-2000 5.7 0.48 0.4563 0.04 0.60 0.00 -15.73 0.54 0.00 370.51

May-2000 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 0.77 0.00 -23.25 0.08 0.00 369.74

Jun-2000 8.7 0.73 0.2067 0.02 0.94 0.00 -25.48 0.01 0.00 368.80

Jul-2000 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.03 0.00 -27.90 0.00 0.00 367.77

Aug-2000 8.37 0.70 0.1287 0.01 1.03 0.00 -24.72 0.00 0.00 366.74

Sep-2000 6.3 0.53 0.2964 0.02 0.86 0.00 -18.01 0.00 0.00 365.89
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Oct-2000 4.34 0.36 0.6396 0.05 0.77 0.00 -11.10 0.00 0.00 365.12

Nov-2000 2.4 0.20 0.3861 0.03 0.60 0.00 -6.04 0.00 0.00 364.52

Dec-2000 1.55 0.13 0.039 0.00 0.51 0.00 -4.53 0.00 0.00 364.01

Jan-2001 1.55 0.13 2.8977 0.24 0.51 0.12 3.92 3.92 0.00 363.49

Feb-2001 2.52 0.21 4.0833 0.34 0.43 0.37 4.32 6.84 13.88 376.94

Mar-2001 4.03 0.34 1.7472 0.15 0.51 0.01 -6.85 7.50 0.00 376.43

Apr-2001 5.7 0.48 1.443 0.12 0.60 0.00 -12.77 2.33 0.00 375.83

May-2001 7.75 0.65 0.0312 0.00 0.77 0.00 -23.16 0.38 0.00 375.06

Jun-2001 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 0.94 0.00 -26.10 0.05 0.00 374.12

Jul-2001 9.3 0.78 0.1209 0.01 1.03 0.00 -27.54 0.01 0.00 373.09

Aug-2001 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.03 0.00 -25.11 0.00 0.00 372.06

Sep-2001 6.3 0.53 0.2379 0.02 0.86 0.00 -18.19 0.00 0.00 371.21

Oct-2001 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 0.77 0.00 -13.02 0.00 0.00 370.44

Nov-2001 2.4 0.20 1.0998 0.09 0.60 0.00 -3.90 0.00 0.00 369.84

Dec-2001 1.55 0.13 1.0101 0.08 0.51 0.00 -1.62 0.00 0.00 369.33

Jan-2002 1.55 0.13 0.3978 0.03 0.51 0.00 -3.46 0.00 0.00 368.81

Feb-2002 2.52 0.21 0.1209 0.01 0.43 0.00 -7.20 0.00 0.00 368.38

Mar-2002 4.03 0.34 1.1115 0.09 0.51 0.00 -8.76 0.00 0.00 367.87

Apr-2002 5.7 0.48 0.3861 0.03 0.60 0.00 -15.94 0.00 0.00 367.27

May-2002 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 0.77 0.00 -23.25 0.00 0.00 366.50

Jun-2002 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 0.94 0.00 -26.10 0.00 0.00 365.56

Jul-2002 9.3 0.78 0.1872 0.02 1.03 0.00 -27.34 0.00 0.00 364.53

Aug-2002 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.03 0.00 -25.11 0.00 0.00 363.50

Sep-2002 6.3 0.53 1.1544 0.10 0.86 0.00 -15.44 0.00 0.00 362.65

Oct-2002 4.34 0.36 0.0117 0.00 0.77 0.00 -12.98 0.00 0.00 361.88

Nov-2002 2.4 0.20 1.0257 0.09 0.60 0.00 -4.12 0.00 0.00 361.28

Dec-2002 1.55 0.13 1.8408 0.15 0.51 0.01 0.86 0.86 0.00 360.77

Jan-2003 1.55 0.13 0.1794 0.01 0.51 0.00 -4.11 0.53 0.00 360.25

Feb-2003 2.52 0.21 4.0482 0.34 0.43 0.36 4.22 4.62 1.35 361.17

Mar-2003 4.03 0.34 2.1723 0.18 0.51 0.03 -5.61 3.54 0.00 360.66

Apr-2003 5.7 0.48 1.5444 0.13 0.60 0.00 -12.47 0.88 0.00 360.06

May-2003 7.75 0.65 0.9009 0.08 0.77 0.00 -20.55 0.17 0.00 359.29

Jun-2003 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 0.94 0.00 -26.10 0.02 0.00 358.34

Jul-2003 9.3 0.78 1.911 0.16 1.03 0.01 -22.18 0.00 0.00 357.32

Aug-2003 8.37 0.70 1.4742 0.12 1.03 0.00 -20.69 0.00 0.00 356.29

Sep-2003 6.3 0.53 0.3744 0.03 0.86 0.00 -17.78 0.00 0.00 355.43

Oct-2003 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 0.77 0.00 -13.02 0.00 0.00 354.66

Nov-2003 2.4 0.20 0.5499 0.05 0.60 0.00 -5.55 0.00 0.00 354.06

Dec-2003 1.55 0.13 1.2519 0.10 0.51 0.00 -0.89 0.00 0.00 353.55

Jan-2004 1.55 0.13 0.6747 0.06 0.51 0.00 -2.63 0.00 0.00 353.04

Feb-2004 2.52 0.21 4.4109 0.37 0.43 0.48 5.20 4.83 3.64 356.25

Mar-2004 4.03 0.34 0.6552 0.05 0.51 0.00 -10.12 3.04 0.00 355.73

Apr-2004 5.7 0.48 1.3182 0.11 0.60 0.00 -13.15 0.65 0.00 355.14

May-2004 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 0.77 0.00 -23.25 0.10 0.00 354.36

Jun-2004 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 0.94 0.00 -26.10 0.01 0.00 353.42
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Jul-2004 9.3 0.78 0.1404 0.01 1.03 0.00 -27.48 0.00 0.00 352.40

Aug-2004 8.37 0.70 0.0117 0.00 1.03 0.00 -25.07 0.00 0.00 351.37

Sep-2004 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 0.86 0.00 -18.90 0.00 0.00 350.51

Oct-2004 4.34 0.36 8.5059 0.71 0.77 2.87 9.63 7.53 20.83 370.58

Nov-2004 2.4 0.20 1.0725 0.09 0.60 0.00 -3.98 5.96 0.00 369.98

Dec-2004 1.55 0.13 4.6956 0.39 0.51 0.58 8.85 10.25 48.77 386.92

Jan-2005 1.55 0.13 5.1207 0.43 0.51 0.76 9.95 10.25 123.93 386.92

Feb-2005 2.52 0.21 4.8477 0.40 0.43 0.64 6.34 10.25 78.45 386.92

Mar-2005 4.03 0.34 1.5834 0.13 0.51 0.00 -7.34 10.25 0.00 386.41

Apr-2005 5.7 0.48 0.5811 0.05 0.60 0.00 -15.36 2.77 0.00 385.81

May-2005 7.75 0.65 0.039 0.00 0.77 0.00 -23.13 0.47 0.00 385.04

Jun-2005 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 0.94 0.00 -26.10 0.06 0.00 384.10

Jul-2005 9.3 0.78 0.4641 0.04 1.03 0.00 -26.51 0.01 0.00 383.07

Aug-2005 8.37 0.70 2.5077 0.21 1.03 0.07 -17.65 0.00 0.00 382.04

Sep-2005 6.3 0.53 0.0117 0.00 0.86 0.00 -18.86 0.00 0.00 381.18

Oct-2005 4.34 0.36 0.6123 0.05 0.77 0.00 -11.18 0.00 0.00 380.41

Nov-2005 2.4 0.20 0.1092 0.01 0.60 0.00 -6.87 0.00 0.00 379.82

Dec-2005 1.55 0.13 0 0.00 0.51 0.00 -4.65 0.00 0.00 379.30

Jan-2006 1.55 0.13 0.975 0.08 0.51 0.00 -1.73 0.00 0.00 378.79

Feb-2006 2.52 0.21 1.287 0.11 0.43 0.00 -3.70 0.00 0.00 378.36

Mar-2006 4.03 0.34 3.3384 0.28 0.51 0.20 -2.27 0.00 0.00 377.85

Apr-2006 5.7 0.48 2.2308 0.19 0.60 0.04 -10.45 0.00 0.00 377.25

May-2006 7.75 0.65 0.2184 0.02 0.77 0.00 -22.59 0.00 0.00 376.48

Jun-2006 8.7 0.73 0.156 0.01 0.94 0.00 -25.63 0.00 0.00 375.54

Jul-2006 9.3 0.78 0.5187 0.04 1.03 0.00 -26.34 0.00 0.00 374.51

Aug-2006 8.37 0.70 0.0312 0.00 1.03 0.00 -25.02 0.00 0.00 373.48

Sep-2006 6.3 0.53 0.0702 0.01 0.86 0.00 -18.69 0.00 0.00 372.62

Oct-2006 4.34 0.36 0.3588 0.03 0.77 0.00 -11.94 0.00 0.00 371.85

Nov-2006 2.4 0.20 0.1677 0.01 0.60 0.00 -6.70 0.00 0.00 371.26

Dec-2006 1.55 0.13 1.1817 0.10 0.51 0.00 -1.10 0.00 0.00 370.74

Jan-2007 1.55 0.13 0.741 0.06 0.51 0.00 -2.43 0.00 0.00 370.23

Feb-2007 2.52 0.21 3.0537 0.25 0.43 0.15 1.46 1.46 0.00 369.80

Mar-2007 4.03 0.34 0.2184 0.02 0.51 0.00 -11.43 0.43 0.00 369.29

Apr-2007 5.7 0.48 0.7605 0.06 0.60 0.00 -14.82 0.13 0.00 368.69

May-2007 7.75 0.65 0.039 0.00 0.77 0.00 -23.13 0.02 0.00 367.92

Jun-2007 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 0.94 0.00 -26.10 0.00 0.00 366.98

Jul-2007 9.3 0.78 0.1794 0.01 1.03 0.00 -27.36 0.00 0.00 365.95

Aug-2007 8.37 0.70 0.1287 0.01 1.03 0.00 -24.72 0.00 0.00 364.92

Sep-2007 6.3 0.53 0.0117 0.00 0.86 0.00 -18.86 0.00 0.00 364.06

Oct-2007 4.34 0.36 0.1677 0.01 0.77 0.00 -12.52 0.00 0.00 363.29

Nov-2007 2.4 0.20 0.3198 0.03 0.60 0.00 -6.24 0.00 0.00 362.70

Dec-2007 1.55 0.13 2.6559 0.22 0.51 0.09 3.23 3.23 0.00 362.18

Jan-2008 1.55 0.13 7.2228 0.60 0.51 1.94 15.07 10.25 90.91 386.92

Feb-2008 2.52 0.21 2.8548 0.24 0.43 0.11 0.89 10.25 10.85 386.92

Mar-2008 4.03 0.34 0.507 0.04 0.51 0.00 -10.57 10.25 0.00 386.41
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Apr-2008 5.7 0.48 0 0.00 0.60 0.00 -17.10 2.41 0.00 385.81

May-2008 7.75 0.65 0.2574 0.02 0.77 0.00 -22.48 0.43 0.00 385.04

Jun-2008 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 0.94 0.00 -26.10 0.06 0.00 384.10

Jul-2008 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.03 0.00 -27.90 0.01 0.00 383.07

Aug-2008 8.37 0.70 1.3377 0.11 1.03 0.00 -21.10 0.00 0.00 382.04

Sep-2008 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 0.86 0.00 -18.90 0.00 0.00 381.18

Oct-2008 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 0.77 0.00 -13.02 0.00 0.00 380.41

Nov-2008 2.4 0.20 1.7862 0.15 0.60 0.01 -1.85 0.00 0.00 379.82

Dec-2008 1.55 0.13 6.1464 0.51 0.51 1.28 12.51 9.59 28.92 386.92

Jan-2009 1.55 0.13 0.1989 0.02 0.51 0.00 -4.05 7.45 0.00 386.41

Feb-2009 2.52 0.21 3.6621 0.31 0.43 0.26 3.17 9.47 11.31 386.92

Mar-2009 4.03 0.34 0.0897 0.01 0.51 0.00 -11.82 4.75 0.00 386.41

Apr-2009 5.7 0.48 0.2379 0.02 0.60 0.00 -16.39 0.97 0.00 385.81

May-2009 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 0.77 0.00 -23.25 0.16 0.00 385.04

Jun-2009 8.7 0.73 0.0312 0.00 0.94 0.00 -26.01 0.02 0.00 384.10

Jul-2009 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.03 0.00 -27.90 0.00 0.00 383.07

Aug-2009 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.03 0.00 -25.11 0.00 0.00 382.04

Sep-2009 6.3 0.53 0.0312 0.00 0.86 0.00 -18.81 0.00 0.00 381.18

Oct-2009 4.34 0.36 0.0312 0.00 0.77 0.00 -12.93 0.00 0.00 380.41

Nov-2009 2.4 0.20 0.6942 0.06 0.60 0.00 -5.12 0.00 0.00 379.82

Dec-2009 1.55 0.13 4.8204 0.40 0.51 0.63 9.18 7.46 17.07 386.92

Jan-2010 1.55 0.13 6.5403 0.55 0.51 1.51 13.46 10.25 127.70 386.92

Feb-2010 2.52 0.21 5.0817 0.42 0.43 0.74 6.94 10.25 85.90 386.92

Mar-2010 4.03 0.34 1.3572 0.11 0.51 0.00 -8.02 10.25 0.00 386.41

Apr-2010 5.7 0.48 2.3361 0.19 0.60 0.05 -10.14 4.19 0.00 385.81

May-2010 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 0.77 0.00 -23.25 0.69 0.00 385.04

Jun-2010 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 0.94 0.00 -26.10 0.09 0.00 384.10

Jul-2010 9.3 0.78 0.0702 0.01 1.03 0.00 -27.69 0.01 0.00 383.07

Aug-2010 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.03 0.00 -25.11 0.00 0.00 382.04

Sep-2010 6.3 0.53 0.078 0.01 0.86 0.00 -18.67 0.00 0.00 381.18

Oct-2010 4.34 0.36 3.198 0.27 0.77 0.17 -3.60 0.00 0.00 380.41

Nov-2010 2.4 0.20 1.1778 0.10 0.60 0.00 -3.67 0.00 0.00 379.82

Dec-2010 1.55 0.13 8.1471 0.68 0.51 2.60 17.19 10.25 76.57 386.92

Jan-2011 1.55 0.13 0.2379 0.02 0.51 0.00 -3.94 10.25 0.00 386.41

Feb-2011 2.52 0.21 4.8867 0.41 0.43 0.66 6.44 10.25 79.69 386.92

Mar-2011 4.03 0.34 1.6302 0.14 0.51 0.00 -7.20 10.25 0.00 386.41

Apr-2011 5.7 0.48 0.3861 0.03 0.60 0.00 -15.94 2.64 0.00 385.81

May-2011 7.75 0.65 0.7137 0.06 0.77 0.00 -21.11 0.52 0.00 385.04

Jun-2011 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 0.94 0.00 -26.10 0.07 0.00 384.10

Jul-2011 9.3 0.78 0.2184 0.02 1.03 0.00 -27.24 0.01 0.00 383.07

Aug-2011 8.37 0.70 1.2675 0.11 1.03 0.00 -21.31 0.00 0.00 382.04

Sep-2011 6.3 0.53 0.2184 0.02 0.86 0.00 -18.24 0.00 0.00 381.18

Oct-2011 4.34 0.36 0.6357 0.05 0.77 0.00 -11.11 0.00 0.00 380.41

Nov-2011 2.4 0.20 3.3618 0.28 0.60 0.20 2.69 2.69 0.00 379.82

Dec-2011 1.55 0.13 1.6068 0.13 0.51 0.00 0.17 2.85 0.00 379.30
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Jan-2012 1.55 0.13 0.7254 0.06 0.51 0.00 -2.47 3.02 0.00 378.79

Feb-2012 2.52 0.21 1.9968 0.17 0.43 0.02 -1.59 2.41 0.00 378.36

Mar-2012 4.03 0.34 2.8587 0.24 0.51 0.11 -3.63 1.50 0.00 377.85

Apr-2012 5.7 0.48 2.8275 0.24 0.60 0.11 -8.73 0.60 0.00 377.25

May-2012 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 0.77 0.00 -23.25 0.09 0.00 376.48

Jun-2012 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 0.94 0.00 -26.10 0.01 0.00 375.54
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Time

Monthly 
Avg. 

Reference 
ET (inches)

Monthly 
Avg. 

Reference 
ET (feet)

Mean 
Precip 

(inches)

Mean 
Precip 
(feet)

Water 
Demand 

(AF)

Runoff 
(in)

P-
(PET+RO

) (in)

Soil 
Moisture 

(in)

Recharge 
(AF)

Storage 
(AF)

Jul-1982 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 3.25 0.00 -27.90 10.25 0.00 383.67

Aug-1982 8.37 0.70 0.68 0.06 3.25 0.00 -23.07 1.52 0.00 380.43

Sep-1982 6.3 0.53 0.32 0.03 2.66 0.00 -17.94 0.39 0.00 377.77

Oct-1982 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 2.56 0.00 -13.02 0.14 0.00 375.21

Nov-1982 2.4 0.20 0.71 0.06 2.37 0.00 -5.07 0.10 0.00 372.84

Dec-1982 1.55 0.13 0 0.00 2.17 0.00 -4.65 0.07 0.00 370.67

Jan-1983 1.55 0.13 1.92 0.16 0.57 0.01 1.10 1.16 0.00 370.09

Feb-1983 2.52 0.21 3.35 0.28 0.48 0.20 2.29 3.46 0.00 369.61

Mar-1983 4.03 0.34 8.32 0.69 1.07 2.73 10.14 9.63 40.29 386.92

Apr-1983 5.7 0.48 1.36 0.11 2.47 0.00 -13.02 7.31 0.00 384.45

May-1983 7.75 0.65 0.12 0.01 1.96 0.00 -22.89 1.05 0.00 382.49

Jun-1983 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 2.45 0.00 -26.10 0.15 0.00 380.04

Jul-1983 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 2.55 0.00 -27.90 0.02 0.00 377.49

Aug-1983 8.37 0.70 1.18 0.10 1.15 0.00 -21.57 0.00 0.00 376.34

Sep-1983 6.3 0.53 0.95 0.08 0.96 0.00 -16.05 0.00 0.00 375.39

Oct-1983 4.34 0.36 1.06 0.09 0.86 0.00 -9.84 0.00 0.00 374.53

Nov-1983 2.4 0.20 1.42 0.12 0.67 0.00 -2.94 0.00 0.00 373.86

Dec-1983 1.55 0.13 0 0.00 0.57 0.00 -4.65 0.00 0.00 373.29

Jan-1984 1.55 0.13 0.24 0.02 0.57 0.00 -3.93 0.00 0.00 372.71

Feb-1984 2.52 0.21 0 0.00 0.48 0.00 -7.56 0.00 0.00 372.23

Mar-1984 4.03 0.34 0.04 0.00 0.57 0.00 -11.97 0.00 0.00 371.66

Apr-1984 5.7 0.48 0.12 0.01 0.67 0.00 -16.74 0.00 0.00 370.99

May-1984 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 0.86 0.00 -23.25 0.00 0.00 370.13

Jun-1984 8.7 0.73 0.12 0.01 1.05 0.00 -25.74 0.00 0.00 369.08

Jul-1984 9.3 0.78 2.8 0.23 1.15 0.11 -19.61 0.00 0.00 367.93

Aug-1984 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.15 0.00 -25.11 0.00 0.00 366.78

Sep-1984 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 0.96 0.00 -18.90 0.00 0.00 365.83

Oct-1984 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 0.86 0.00 -12.90 0.00 0.00 364.97

Nov-1984 2.4 0.20 0.83 0.07 0.67 0.00 -4.71 0.00 0.00 364.30

Dec-1984 1.55 0.13 3.62 0.30 0.57 0.25 5.96 5.39 5.64 369.37

Jan-1985 1.55 0.13 0.98 0.08 0.57 0.00 -1.71 4.91 0.00 368.79

Feb-1985 2.52 0.21 0 0.00 0.48 0.00 -7.56 2.20 0.00 368.32

Mar-1985 4.03 0.34 0 0.00 0.57 0.00 -12.09 0.79 0.00 367.74

Apr-1985 5.7 0.48 0 0.00 0.67 0.00 -17.10 0.21 0.00 367.07

May-1985 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 0.86 0.00 -23.25 0.04 0.00 366.21

Jun-1985 8.7 0.73 0.04 0.00 1.05 0.00 -25.98 0.01 0.00 365.16

Jul-1985 9.3 0.78 1.1 0.09 1.15 0.00 -24.60 0.00 0.00 364.01

Aug-1985 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.15 0.00 -25.11 0.00 0.00 362.87

Sep-1985 6.3 0.53 0.51 0.04 0.96 0.00 -17.37 0.00 0.00 361.91

INPUT OUTPUT
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Oct-1985 4.34 0.36 0.47 0.04 0.86 0.00 -11.61 0.00 0.00 361.05

Nov-1985 2.4 0.20 3.51 0.29 0.67 0.23 3.10 3.10 0.00 360.38

Dec-1985 1.55 0.13 0.39 0.03 0.57 0.00 -3.48 2.04 0.00 359.81

Jan-1986 1.55 0.13 0.51 0.04 0.57 0.00 -3.12 1.46 0.00 359.23

Feb-1986 2.52 0.21 2.25 0.19 0.48 0.04 -0.85 1.34 0.00 358.76

Mar-1986 4.03 0.34 2.21 0.18 0.57 0.04 -5.50 0.81 0.00 358.18

Apr-1986 5.7 0.48 0.04 0.00 0.67 0.00 -16.98 0.21 0.00 357.51

May-1986 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 0.86 0.00 -23.25 0.04 0.00 356.65

Jun-1986 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.05 0.00 -26.10 0.00 0.00 355.60

Jul-1986 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.15 0.00 -27.90 0.00 0.00 354.45

Aug-1986 8.37 0.70 0.16 0.01 1.15 0.00 -24.63 0.00 0.00 353.31

Sep-1986 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 0.96 0.00 -18.90 0.00 0.00 352.35

Oct-1986 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 0.86 0.00 -13.02 0.00 0.00 351.49

Nov-1986 2.4 0.20 0.67 0.06 0.67 0.00 -5.19 0.00 0.00 350.82

Dec-1986 1.55 0.13 0.43 0.04 0.57 0.00 -3.36 0.00 0.00 350.25

Jan-1987 1.55 0.13 1.5 0.13 0.57 0.00 -0.15 0.00 0.00 349.67

Feb-1987 2.52 0.21 0.63 0.05 0.48 0.00 -5.67 0.00 0.00 349.20

Mar-1987 4.03 0.34 0 0.00 0.57 0.00 -12.09 0.00 0.00 348.62

Apr-1987 5.7 0.48 0.16 0.01 0.67 0.00 -16.62 0.00 0.00 347.95

May-1987 7.75 0.65 0.12 0.01 0.86 0.00 -22.89 0.00 0.00 347.09

Jun-1987 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.05 0.00 -26.10 0.00 0.00 346.04

Jul-1987 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.15 0.00 -27.90 0.00 0.00 344.89

Aug-1987 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.15 0.00 -25.11 0.00 0.00 343.75

Sep-1987 6.3 0.53 0.39 0.03 0.96 0.00 -17.73 0.00 0.00 342.79

Oct-1987 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 0.86 0.00 -13.02 0.00 0.00 341.93

Nov-1987 2.4 0.20 0.91 0.08 0.67 0.00 -4.47 0.00 0.00 341.26

Dec-1987 1.55 0.13 1.69 0.14 0.57 0.00 0.42 0.42 0.00 340.69

Jan-1988 1.55 0.13 2.6 0.22 0.57 0.08 3.07 3.49 0.00 340.11

Feb-1988 2.52 0.21 2.09 0.17 0.48 0.03 -1.32 2.97 0.00 339.64

Mar-1988 4.03 0.34 0.43 0.04 0.57 0.00 -10.80 0.99 0.00 339.06

Apr-1988 5.7 0.48 1.38 0.12 0.67 0.00 -12.96 0.34 0.00 338.39

May-1988 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 0.86 0.00 -23.25 0.06 0.00 337.53

Jun-1988 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.05 0.00 -26.10 0.01 0.00 336.48

Jul-1988 9.3 0.78 0.24 0.02 1.15 0.00 -27.18 0.00 0.00 335.33

Aug-1988 8.37 0.70 0.79 0.07 1.15 0.00 -22.74 0.00 0.00 334.19

Sep-1988 6.3 0.53 0.32 0.03 0.96 0.00 -17.94 0.00 0.00 333.23

Oct-1988 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 0.86 0.00 -13.02 0.00 0.00 332.37

Nov-1988 2.4 0.20 0.47 0.04 0.67 0.00 -5.79 0.00 0.00 331.70

Dec-1988 1.55 0.13 1.18 0.10 0.57 0.00 -1.11 0.00 0.00 331.13

Jan-1989 1.55 0.13 0.59 0.05 0.57 0.00 -2.88 0.00 0.00 330.55

Feb-1989 2.52 0.21 0.04 0.00 0.48 0.00 -7.44 0.00 0.00 330.08

Mar-1989 4.03 0.34 0 0.00 0.57 0.00 -12.09 0.00 0.00 329.50

Apr-1989 5.7 0.48 0 0.00 0.67 0.00 -17.10 0.00 0.00 328.83

May-1989 7.75 0.65 0.12 0.01 0.86 0.00 -22.89 0.00 0.00 327.97

Jun-1989 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.05 0.00 -26.10 0.00 0.00 326.92
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Jul-1989 9.3 0.78 0.35 0.03 1.15 0.00 -26.85 0.00 0.00 325.77

Aug-1989 8.37 0.70 0.87 0.07 1.15 0.00 -22.50 0.00 0.00 324.63

Sep-1989 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 0.96 0.00 -18.90 0.00 0.00 323.67

Oct-1989 4.34 0.36 1.62 0.14 0.86 0.00 -8.16 0.00 0.00 322.81

Nov-1989 2.4 0.20 0.08 0.01 0.67 0.00 -6.96 0.00 0.00 322.14

Dec-1989 1.55 0.13 0.12 0.01 0.57 0.00 -4.29 0.00 0.00 321.57

Jan-1990 1.55 0.13 1.82 0.15 0.57 0.01 0.80 0.80 0.00 320.99

Feb-1990 2.52 0.21 0.71 0.06 0.48 0.00 -5.43 0.43 0.00 320.52

Mar-1990 4.03 0.34 0.55 0.05 0.57 0.00 -10.44 0.17 0.00 319.94

Apr-1990 5.7 0.48 0.75 0.06 0.67 0.00 -14.85 0.05 0.00 319.27

May-1990 7.75 0.65 0.32 0.03 0.86 0.00 -22.29 0.01 0.00 318.41

Jun-1990 8.7 0.73 2.76 0.23 1.05 0.10 -17.92 0.00 0.00 317.36

Jul-1990 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.15 0.00 -27.90 0.00 0.00 316.21

Aug-1990 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.15 0.00 -25.11 0.00 0.00 315.07

Sep-1990 6.3 0.53 0.16 0.01 0.96 0.00 -18.42 0.00 0.00 314.11

Oct-1990 4.34 0.36 0.16 0.01 0.86 0.00 -12.54 0.00 0.00 313.25

Nov-1990 2.4 0.20 0.43 0.04 0.67 0.00 -5.91 0.00 0.00 312.58

Dec-1990 1.55 0.13 0.59 0.05 0.57 0.00 -2.88 0.00 0.00 312.01

Jan-1991 1.55 0.13 1.06 0.09 0.57 0.00 -1.47 0.00 0.00 311.43

Feb-1991 2.52 0.21 3.23 0.27 0.48 0.18 1.95 1.95 0.00 310.96

Mar-1991 4.03 0.34 5.91 0.49 0.57 1.15 4.49 5.50 9.32 319.71

Apr-1991 5.7 0.48 0 0.00 0.67 0.00 -17.10 6.41 0.00 319.04

May-1991 7.75 0.65 0.04 0.00 0.86 0.00 -23.13 0.89 0.00 318.18

Jun-1991 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.05 0.00 -26.10 0.13 0.00 317.12

Jul-1991 9.3 0.78 0.2 0.02 1.15 0.00 -27.30 0.02 0.00 315.98

Aug-1991 8.37 0.70 0.32 0.03 1.15 0.00 -24.15 0.00 0.00 314.83

Sep-1991 6.3 0.53 0.43 0.04 0.96 0.00 -17.61 0.00 0.00 313.87

Oct-1991 4.34 0.36 0.43 0.04 0.86 0.00 -11.73 0.00 0.00 313.01

Nov-1991 2.4 0.20 0.16 0.01 0.67 0.00 -6.72 0.00 0.00 312.34

Dec-1991 1.55 0.13 2.36 0.20 0.57 0.05 2.38 2.38 0.00 311.77

Jan-1992 1.55 0.13 1.85 0.15 0.57 0.01 0.89 3.27 0.00 311.20

Feb-1992 2.52 0.21 3.31 0.28 0.48 0.19 2.18 5.05 3.96 314.68

Mar-1992 4.03 0.34 4.73 0.39 0.57 0.60 1.50 5.89 6.52 320.63

Apr-1992 5.7 0.48 0.47 0.04 0.67 0.00 -15.69 6.54 0.00 319.96

May-1992 7.75 0.65 0.63 0.05 0.86 0.00 -21.36 1.04 0.00 319.10

Jun-1992 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.05 0.00 -26.10 0.15 0.00 318.05

Jul-1992 9.3 0.78 0.75 0.06 1.15 0.00 -25.65 0.02 0.00 316.90

Aug-1992 8.37 0.70 1.69 0.14 1.15 0.00 -20.04 0.00 0.00 315.75

Sep-1992 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 0.96 0.00 -18.90 0.00 0.00 314.80

Oct-1992 4.34 0.36 0.28 0.02 0.96 0.00 -12.18 0.00 0.00 313.84

Nov-1992 2.4 0.20 0.08 0.01 0.67 0.00 -6.96 0.00 0.00 313.17

Dec-1992 1.55 0.13 2.76 0.23 0.57 0.10 3.53 3.53 0.00 312.60

Jan-1993 1.55 0.13 9.89 0.82 0.57 4.00 21.02 10.25 168.22 386.92

Feb-1993 2.52 0.21 5.24 0.44 0.48 0.81 7.35 10.25 90.90 386.92

Mar-1993 4.03 0.34 0.79 0.07 0.57 0.00 -9.72 10.25 0.00 386.35
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Apr-1993 5.7 0.48 0 0.00 0.67 0.00 -17.10 2.41 0.00 385.68

May-1993 7.75 0.65 0.2 0.02 0.86 0.00 -22.65 0.43 0.00 384.82

Jun-1993 8.7 0.73 0.2 0.02 1.05 0.00 -25.50 0.06 0.00 383.77

Jul-1993 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.15 0.00 -27.90 0.01 0.00 382.62

Aug-1993 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.15 0.00 -25.11 0.00 0.00 381.47

Sep-1993 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 0.96 0.00 -18.90 0.00 0.00 380.51

Oct-1993 4.34 0.36 0.08 0.01 0.86 0.00 -12.78 0.00 0.00 379.65

Nov-1993 2.4 0.20 1.3 0.11 0.67 0.00 -3.30 0.00 0.00 378.99

Dec-1993 1.55 0.13 0.63 0.05 0.57 0.00 -2.76 0.00 0.00 378.41

Jan-1994 1.55 0.13 1.02 0.09 0.57 0.00 -1.59 0.00 0.00 377.84

Feb-1994 2.52 0.21 3.7 0.31 0.48 0.27 3.27 3.27 0.00 377.36

Mar-1994 4.03 0.34 2.32 0.19 0.57 0.05 -5.18 1.79 0.00 376.79

Apr-1994 5.7 0.48 0.75 0.06 0.67 0.00 -14.85 0.47 0.00 376.12

May-1994 7.75 0.65 0.08 0.01 0.86 0.00 -23.01 0.08 0.00 375.26

Jun-1994 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.05 0.00 -26.10 0.01 0.00 374.21

Jul-1994 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.15 0.00 -27.90 0.00 0.00 373.06

Aug-1994 8.37 0.70 1.69 0.14 1.15 0.00 -20.04 0.00 0.00 371.91

Sep-1994 6.3 0.53 0.39 0.03 0.96 0.00 -17.73 0.00 0.00 370.95

Oct-1994 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 0.86 0.00 -12.90 0.00 0.00 370.09

Nov-1994 2.4 0.20 0.47 0.04 0.67 0.00 -5.79 0.00 0.00 369.43

Dec-1994 1.55 0.13 1.65 0.14 0.57 0.00 0.30 0.30 0.00 368.85

Jan-1995 1.55 0.13 6.5 0.54 0.57 1.48 13.37 10.01 36.84 386.92

Feb-1995 2.52 0.21 3.15 0.26 0.48 0.16 1.73 10.25 17.40 386.92

Mar-1995 4.03 0.34 3.66 0.31 0.57 0.26 -1.37 10.25 0.00 386.35

Apr-1995 5.7 0.48 0.55 0.05 0.67 0.00 -15.45 2.75 0.00 385.68

May-1995 7.75 0.65 0.79 0.07 0.86 0.00 -20.88 0.55 0.00 384.82

Jun-1995 8.7 0.73 0.2 0.02 1.05 0.00 -25.50 0.08 0.00 383.77

Jul-1995 9.3 0.78 0.04 0.00 1.15 0.00 -27.78 0.01 0.00 382.62

Aug-1995 8.37 0.70 0.55 0.05 1.15 0.00 -23.46 0.00 0.00 381.47

Sep-1995 6.3 0.53 0.47 0.04 0.96 0.00 -17.49 0.00 0.00 380.51

Oct-1995 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 0.86 0.00 -13.02 0.00 0.00 379.65

Nov-1995 2.4 0.20 0 0.00 0.67 0.00 -7.20 0.00 0.00 378.99

Dec-1995 1.55 0.13 0.28 0.02 0.57 0.00 -3.81 0.00 0.00 378.41

Jan-1996 1.55 0.13 1.18 0.10 0.57 0.00 -1.11 0.00 0.00 377.84

Feb-1996 2.52 0.21 5.16 0.43 0.48 0.78 7.14 6.08 10.56 386.92

Mar-1996 4.03 0.34 1.58 0.13 0.57 0.00 -7.35 4.12 0.00 386.35

Apr-1996 5.7 0.48 0.08 0.01 0.67 0.00 -16.86 0.76 0.00 385.68

May-1996 7.75 0.65 0.16 0.01 0.86 0.00 -22.77 0.13 0.00 384.82

Jun-1996 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.05 0.00 -26.10 0.02 0.00 383.77

Jul-1996 9.3 0.78 0.04 0.00 1.15 0.00 -27.78 0.00 0.00 382.62

Aug-1996 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.15 0.00 -25.11 0.00 0.00 381.47

Sep-1996 6.3 0.53 0.16 0.01 0.96 0.00 -18.42 0.00 0.00 380.51

Oct-1996 4.34 0.36 0.87 0.07 0.86 0.00 -10.41 0.00 0.00 379.65

Nov-1996 2.4 0.20 0.87 0.07 0.67 0.00 -4.59 0.00 0.00 378.99

Dec-1996 1.55 0.13 1.42 0.12 0.57 0.00 -0.39 0.00 0.00 378.41
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Jan-1997 1.55 0.13 3.58 0.30 0.57 0.24 5.85 5.32 5.25 383.09

Feb-1997 2.52 0.21 1.02 0.09 0.48 0.00 -4.50 4.21 0.00 382.61

Mar-1997 4.03 0.34 0.04 0.00 0.57 0.00 -11.97 1.20 0.00 382.03

Apr-1997 5.7 0.48 0.43 0.04 0.67 0.00 -15.81 0.33 0.00 381.37

May-1997 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 0.86 0.00 -23.25 0.06 0.00 380.51

Jun-1997 8.7 0.73 0.55 0.05 1.05 0.00 -24.45 0.01 0.00 379.45

Jul-1997 9.3 0.78 0.08 0.01 1.15 0.00 -27.66 0.00 0.00 378.31

Aug-1997 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.15 0.00 -25.11 0.00 0.00 377.16

Sep-1997 6.3 0.53 1.97 0.16 0.96 0.02 -13.01 0.00 0.00 376.20

Oct-1997 4.34 0.36 0.08 0.01 0.86 0.00 -12.78 0.00 0.00 375.34

Nov-1997 2.4 0.20 1.38 0.12 0.67 0.00 -3.06 0.00 0.00 374.67

Dec-1997 1.55 0.13 2.68 0.22 0.57 0.09 3.30 3.30 0.00 374.10

Jan-1998 1.55 0.13 1.42 0.12 0.57 0.00 -0.39 3.14 0.00 373.53

Feb-1998 2.52 0.21 7.76 0.65 0.48 2.31 13.41 10.25 68.50 386.92

Mar-1998 4.03 0.34 3.66 0.31 0.57 0.26 -1.37 10.25 0.00 386.35

Apr-1998 5.7 0.48 1.69 0.14 0.67 0.00 -12.03 3.60 0.00 385.68

May-1998 7.75 0.65 1.3 0.11 0.86 0.00 -19.35 0.80 0.00 384.82

Jun-1998 8.7 0.73 0.04 0.00 1.05 0.00 -25.98 0.11 0.00 383.77

Jul-1998 9.3 0.78 0.08 0.01 1.15 0.00 -27.66 0.01 0.00 382.62

Aug-1998 8.37 0.70 1.65 0.14 1.15 0.00 -20.16 0.00 0.00 381.47

Sep-1998 6.3 0.53 0.32 0.03 0.96 0.00 -17.94 0.00 0.00 380.51

Oct-1998 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 0.86 0.00 -12.90 0.00 0.00 379.65

Nov-1998 2.4 0.20 1.38 0.12 0.67 0.00 -3.06 0.00 0.00 378.99

Dec-1998 1.55 0.13 1.42 0.12 0.57 0.00 -0.39 0.00 0.00 378.41

Jan-1999 1.55 0.13 1.58 0.13 0.57 0.00 0.09 0.09 0.00 377.84

Feb-1999 2.52 0.21 0.87 0.07 0.48 0.00 -4.95 0.05 0.00 377.36

Mar-1999 4.03 0.34 0.71 0.06 0.57 0.00 -9.96 0.02 0.00 376.79

Apr-1999 5.7 0.48 1.73 0.14 0.67 0.01 -11.92 0.01 0.00 376.12

May-1999 7.75 0.65 0.2 0.02 0.86 0.00 -22.65 0.00 0.00 375.26

Jun-1999 8.7 0.73 0.32 0.03 1.05 0.00 -25.14 0.00 0.00 374.21

Jul-1999 9.3 0.78 0.87 0.07 1.15 0.00 -25.29 0.00 0.00 373.06

Aug-1999 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.15 0.00 -25.11 0.00 0.00 371.91

Sep-1999 6.3 0.53 0.08 0.01 0.96 0.00 -18.66 0.00 0.00 370.95

Oct-1999 4.34 0.36 0.2 0.02 0.86 0.00 -12.42 0.00 0.00 370.09

Nov-1999 2.4 0.20 0.04 0.00 0.67 0.00 -7.08 0.00 0.00 369.43

Dec-1999 1.55 0.13 0.2 0.02 0.57 0.00 -4.05 0.00 0.00 368.85

Jan-2000 1.55 0.13 0.71 0.06 0.57 0.00 -2.52 0.00 0.00 368.28

Feb-2000 2.52 0.21 3.58 0.30 0.48 0.24 2.94 2.94 0.00 367.80

Mar-2000 4.03 0.34 1.14 0.10 0.57 0.00 -8.67 1.13 0.00 367.23

Apr-2000 5.7 0.48 0.55 0.05 0.67 0.00 -15.45 0.31 0.00 366.56

May-2000 7.75 0.65 0.04 0.00 0.86 0.00 -23.13 0.05 0.00 365.70

Jun-2000 8.7 0.73 0.28 0.02 1.05 0.00 -25.26 0.01 0.00 364.65

Jul-2000 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.15 0.00 -27.90 0.00 0.00 363.50

Aug-2000 8.37 0.70 0.79 0.07 1.15 0.00 -22.74 0.00 0.00 362.35

Sep-2000 6.3 0.53 0.16 0.01 0.96 0.00 -18.42 0.00 0.00 361.39
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Oct-2000 4.34 0.36 0.67 0.06 0.86 0.00 -11.01 0.00 0.00 360.53

Nov-2000 2.4 0.20 0.28 0.02 0.67 0.00 -6.36 0.00 0.00 359.87

Dec-2000 1.55 0.13 0.08 0.01 0.57 0.00 -4.41 0.00 0.00 359.29

Jan-2001 1.55 0.13 1.69 0.14 0.57 0.00 0.42 0.42 0.00 358.72

Feb-2001 2.52 0.21 2.56 0.21 0.48 0.07 0.05 0.50 0.00 358.24

Mar-2001 4.03 0.34 0.87 0.07 0.57 0.00 -9.48 0.18 0.00 357.67

Apr-2001 5.7 0.48 1.02 0.09 0.67 0.00 -14.04 0.05 0.00 357.00

May-2001 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 0.86 0.00 -23.25 0.01 0.00 356.14

Jun-2001 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.05 0.00 -26.10 0.00 0.00 355.09

Jul-2001 9.3 0.78 0.04 0.00 1.15 0.00 -27.78 0.00 0.00 353.94

Aug-2001 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.15 0.00 -25.11 0.00 0.00 352.79

Sep-2001 6.3 0.53 2.44 0.20 0.96 0.06 -11.64 0.00 0.00 351.83

Oct-2001 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 0.86 0.00 -13.02 0.00 0.00 350.97

Nov-2001 2.4 0.20 0.59 0.05 0.67 0.00 -5.43 0.00 0.00 350.31

Dec-2001 1.55 0.13 1.1 0.09 0.57 0.00 -1.35 0.00 0.00 349.73

Jan-2002 1.55 0.13 0.32 0.03 0.57 0.00 -3.69 0.00 0.00 349.16

Feb-2002 2.52 0.21 0.16 0.01 0.48 0.00 -7.08 0.00 0.00 348.68

Mar-2002 4.03 0.34 0.67 0.06 0.57 0.00 -10.08 0.00 0.00 348.11

Apr-2002 5.7 0.48 0.43 0.04 0.67 0.00 -15.81 0.00 0.00 347.44

May-2002 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 0.86 0.00 -23.25 0.00 0.00 346.58

Jun-2002 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.05 0.00 -26.10 0.00 0.00 345.53

Jul-2002 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.15 0.00 -27.90 0.00 0.00 344.38

Aug-2002 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.15 0.00 -25.11 0.00 0.00 343.23

Sep-2002 6.3 0.53 0.95 0.08 0.96 0.00 -16.05 0.00 0.00 342.27

Oct-2002 4.34 0.36 0.16 0.01 0.86 0.00 -12.54 0.00 0.00 341.41

Nov-2002 2.4 0.20 1.46 0.12 0.67 0.00 -2.82 0.00 0.00 340.75

Dec-2002 1.55 0.13 1.38 0.12 0.57 0.00 -0.51 0.00 0.00 340.17

Jan-2003 1.55 0.13 0.16 0.01 0.57 0.00 -4.17 0.00 0.00 339.60

Feb-2003 2.52 0.21 3.62 0.30 0.48 0.25 3.05 3.05 0.00 339.12

Mar-2003 4.03 0.34 1.42 0.12 0.57 0.00 -7.83 1.27 0.00 338.55

Apr-2003 5.7 0.48 1.5 0.13 0.67 0.00 -12.60 0.42 0.00 337.88

May-2003 7.75 0.65 0.83 0.07 0.86 0.00 -20.76 0.09 0.00 337.02

Jun-2003 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.05 0.00 -26.10 0.01 0.00 335.97

Jul-2003 9.3 0.78 0.2 0.02 1.15 0.00 -27.30 0.00 0.00 334.82

Aug-2003 8.37 0.70 1.93 0.16 1.15 0.02 -19.34 0.00 0.00 333.67

Sep-2003 6.3 0.53 0.04 0.00 0.96 0.00 -18.78 0.00 0.00 332.71

Oct-2003 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 0.86 0.00 -13.02 0.00 0.00 331.85

Nov-2003 2.4 0.20 0.55 0.05 0.67 0.00 -5.55 0.00 0.00 331.19

Dec-2003 1.55 0.13 1.5 0.13 0.57 0.00 -0.15 0.00 0.00 330.61

Jan-2004 1.55 0.13 0.59 0.05 0.57 0.00 -2.88 0.00 0.00 330.04

Feb-2004 2.52 0.21 3.66 0.31 0.48 0.26 3.16 3.16 0.00 329.56

Mar-2004 4.03 0.34 1.54 0.13 0.57 0.00 -7.47 1.36 0.00 328.99

Apr-2004 5.7 0.48 0.66 0.06 0.67 0.00 -15.12 0.37 0.00 328.32

May-2004 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 0.86 0.00 -23.25 0.06 0.00 327.46

Jun-2004 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.05 0.00 -26.10 0.01 0.00 326.41
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Jul-2004 9.3 0.78 0.24 0.02 1.15 0.00 -27.18 0.00 0.00 325.26

Aug-2004 8.37 0.70 0.51 0.04 1.15 0.00 -23.58 0.00 0.00 324.11

Sep-2004 6.3 0.53 0.04 0.00 0.96 0.00 -18.78 0.00 0.00 323.15

Oct-2004 4.34 0.36 6.58 0.55 0.86 1.53 5.19 4.68 5.01 327.30

Nov-2004 2.4 0.20 0.67 0.06 0.67 0.00 -5.19 3.65 0.00 326.63

Dec-2004 1.55 0.13 4.14 0.35 0.57 0.39 7.38 8.45 25.54 351.60

Jan-2005 1.55 0.13 3.55 0.30 0.57 0.24 5.76 10.25 45.38 386.92

Feb-2005 2.52 0.21 4.18 0.35 0.48 0.40 4.58 10.25 56.63 386.92

Mar-2005 4.03 0.34 1.02 0.09 0.57 0.00 -9.03 10.25 0.00 386.35

Apr-2005 5.7 0.48 0.39 0.03 0.67 0.00 -15.93 2.64 0.00 385.68

May-2005 7.75 0.65 0.04 0.00 0.86 0.00 -23.13 0.45 0.00 384.82

Jun-2005 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.05 0.00 -26.10 0.06 0.00 383.77

Jul-2005 9.3 0.78 0.55 0.05 1.15 0.00 -26.25 0.01 0.00 382.62

Aug-2005 8.37 0.70 3.19 0.27 1.15 0.17 -15.71 0.00 0.00 381.47

Sep-2005 6.3 0.53 0.08 0.01 0.96 0.00 -18.66 0.00 0.00 380.51

Oct-2005 4.34 0.36 0.59 0.05 0.86 0.00 -11.25 0.00 0.00 379.65

Nov-2005 2.4 0.20 0.04 0.00 0.67 0.00 -7.08 0.00 0.00 378.99

Dec-2005 1.55 0.13 0.12 0.01 0.57 0.00 -4.29 0.00 0.00 378.41

Jan-2006 1.55 0.13 0.51 0.04 0.57 0.00 -3.12 0.00 0.00 377.84

Feb-2006 2.52 0.21 1.06 0.09 0.48 0.00 -4.38 0.00 0.00 377.36

Mar-2006 4.03 0.34 2.64 0.22 0.57 0.08 -4.25 0.00 0.00 376.79

Apr-2006 5.7 0.48 1.73 0.14 0.67 0.01 -11.92 0.00 0.00 376.12

May-2006 7.75 0.65 0.08 0.01 0.86 0.00 -23.01 0.00 0.00 375.26

Jun-2006 8.7 0.73 0.16 0.01 1.05 0.00 -25.62 0.00 0.00 374.21

Jul-2006 9.3 0.78 0.35 0.03 1.15 0.00 -26.85 0.00 0.00 373.06

Aug-2006 8.37 0.70 0.08 0.01 1.15 0.00 -24.87 0.00 0.00 371.91

Sep-2006 6.3 0.53 0.04 0.00 0.96 0.00 -18.78 0.00 0.00 370.95

Oct-2006 4.34 0.36 0.24 0.02 0.86 0.00 -12.30 0.00 0.00 370.09

Nov-2006 2.4 0.20 0.08 0.01 0.67 0.00 -6.96 0.00 0.00 369.43

Dec-2006 1.55 0.13 0.79 0.07 0.57 0.00 -2.28 0.00 0.00 368.85

Jan-2007 1.55 0.13 0.35 0.03 0.57 0.00 -3.60 0.00 0.00 368.28

Feb-2007 2.52 0.21 1.3 0.11 0.48 0.00 -3.66 0.00 0.00 367.80

Mar-2007 4.03 0.34 0.39 0.03 0.57 0.00 -10.92 0.00 0.00 367.23

Apr-2007 5.7 0.48 0.32 0.03 0.67 0.00 -16.14 0.00 0.00 366.56

May-2007 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 0.86 0.00 -23.25 0.00 0.00 365.70

Jun-2007 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.05 0.00 -26.10 0.00 0.00 364.65

Jul-2007 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.15 0.00 -27.90 0.00 0.00 363.50

Aug-2007 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.15 0.00 -25.11 0.00 0.00 362.35

Sep-2007 6.3 0.53 0.16 0.01 0.96 0.00 -18.42 0.00 0.00 361.39

Oct-2007 4.34 0.36 0.16 0.01 0.86 0.00 -12.54 0.00 0.00 360.53

Nov-2007 2.4 0.20 1.65 0.14 0.67 0.00 -2.25 0.00 0.00 359.87

Dec-2007 1.55 0.13 0.79 0.07 0.57 0.00 -2.28 0.00 0.00 359.29

Jan-2008 1.55 0.13 4.32 0.36 0.57 0.45 7.86 6.61 12.39 371.11

Feb-2008 2.52 0.21 2.09 0.17 0.48 0.03 -1.32 6.12 0.00 370.63

Mar-2008 4.03 0.34 0.32 0.03 0.57 0.00 -11.13 2.11 0.00 370.06
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Apr-2008 5.7 0.48 0 0.00 0.67 0.00 -17.10 0.54 0.00 369.39

May-2008 7.75 0.65 0.2 0.02 0.86 0.00 -22.65 0.10 0.00 368.53

Jun-2008 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.05 0.00 -26.10 0.01 0.00 367.48

Jul-2008 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.15 0.00 -27.90 0.00 0.00 366.33

Aug-2008 8.37 0.70 0.24 0.02 1.15 0.00 -24.39 0.00 0.00 365.18

Sep-2008 6.3 0.53 0.63 0.05 0.96 0.00 -17.01 0.00 0.00 364.23

Oct-2008 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 0.86 0.00 -12.90 0.00 0.00 363.37

Nov-2008 2.4 0.20 1.38 0.12 0.67 0.00 -3.06 0.00 0.00 362.70

Dec-2008 1.55 0.13 5.39 0.45 0.57 0.88 10.64 8.39 22.25 384.37

Jan-2009 1.55 0.13 0.08 0.01 0.57 0.00 -4.41 6.43 0.00 383.80

Feb-2009 2.52 0.21 2.56 0.21 0.48 0.07 0.05 6.45 0.40 383.72

Mar-2009 4.03 0.34 0 0.00 0.57 0.00 -12.09 3.48 0.00 383.14

Apr-2009 5.7 0.48 0.16 0.01 0.67 0.00 -16.62 0.60 0.00 382.47

May-2009 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 0.86 0.00 -23.25 0.10 0.00 381.61

Jun-2009 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.05 0.00 -26.10 0.01 0.00 380.56

Jul-2009 9.3 0.78 0.32 0.03 1.15 0.00 -26.94 0.00 0.00 379.41

Aug-2009 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.15 0.00 -25.11 0.00 0.00 378.27

Sep-2009 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 0.96 0.00 -18.90 0.00 0.00 377.31

Oct-2009 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 0.86 0.00 -12.90 0.00 0.00 376.45

Nov-2009 2.4 0.20 0.43 0.04 0.67 0.00 -5.91 0.00 0.00 375.78

Dec-2009 1.55 0.13 3.31 0.28 0.57 0.19 5.09 4.83 2.58 377.78

Jan-2010 1.55 0.13 5.75 0.48 0.57 1.06 11.54 10.25 67.70 386.92

Feb-2010 2.52 0.21 2.76 0.23 0.48 0.10 0.62 10.25 7.48 386.92

Mar-2010 4.03 0.34 1.18 0.10 0.57 0.00 -8.55 10.25 0.00 386.35

Apr-2010 5.7 0.48 1.46 0.12 0.67 0.00 -12.72 3.41 0.00 385.68

May-2010 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 0.86 0.00 -23.25 0.57 0.00 384.82

Jun-2010 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.05 0.00 -26.10 0.08 0.00 383.77

Jul-2010 9.3 0.78 0.04 0.00 1.15 0.00 -27.78 0.01 0.00 382.62

Aug-2010 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.15 0.00 -25.11 0.00 0.00 381.47

Sep-2010 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 0.96 0.00 -18.90 0.00 0.00 380.51

Oct-2010 4.34 0.36 4.1 0.34 0.86 0.38 -1.10 0.00 0.00 379.65

Nov-2010 2.4 0.20 0.83 0.07 0.67 0.00 -4.71 0.00 0.00 378.99

Dec-2010 1.55 0.13 4.1 0.34 0.57 0.38 7.27 6.23 10.30 386.92

Jan-2011 1.55 0.13 0.47 0.04 0.57 0.00 -3.24 5.20 0.00 386.35

Feb-2011 2.52 0.21 4.52 0.38 0.48 0.52 5.48 8.71 19.53 386.92

Mar-2011 4.03 0.34 1.65 0.14 0.57 0.00 -7.14 5.69 0.00 386.35

Apr-2011 5.7 0.48 0.24 0.02 0.67 0.00 -16.38 1.25 0.00 385.68

May-2011 7.75 0.65 0.71 0.06 0.86 0.00 -21.12 0.24 0.00 384.82

Jun-2011 8.7 0.73 0.16 0.01 1.05 0.00 -25.62 0.03 0.00 383.77

Jul-2011 9.3 0.78 0.55 0.05 1.15 0.00 -26.25 0.00 0.00 382.62

Aug-2011 8.37 0.70 0.34 0.03 1.15 0.00 -24.09 0.00 0.00 381.47

Sep-2011 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 0.96 0.00 -18.90 0.00 0.00 380.51

Oct-2011 4.34 0.36 0.5 0.04 0.86 0.00 -11.52 0.00 0.00 379.65

Nov-2011 2.4 0.20 2.71 0.23 0.67 0.09 0.84 0.84 0.00 378.99

Dec-2011 1.55 0.13 1.95 0.16 0.57 0.02 1.18 2.02 0.00 378.41
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Scenario 3

Jan-2012 1.55 0.13 0.77 0.06 0.57 0.00 -2.34 1.52 0.00 377.84

Feb-2012 2.52 0.21 1.26 0.11 0.48 0.00 -3.78 1.00 0.00 377.36

Mar-2012 4.03 0.34 1.87 0.16 0.57 0.01 -6.49 0.55 0.00 376.79

Apr-2012 5.7 0.48 1.77 0.15 0.67 0.01 -11.80 0.21 0.00 376.12

May-2012 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 0.86 0.00 -23.25 0.04 0.00 375.26

Jun-2012 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.05 0.00 -26.10 0.00 0.00 374.21
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Time

Monthly 
Avg. 

Reference 
ET (inches)

Monthly 
Avg. 

Reference 
ET (feet)

Mean 
Precip 

(inches)

Mean 
Precip 
(feet)

Water 
Demand 

(AF)

Runoff 
(in)

P-
(PET+RO

) (in)

Soil 
Moisture 

(in)

Recharge 
(AF)

Storage 
(AF)

Jul-1982 9.3 0.78 0.3276 0.03 3.25 0.00 -26.92 10.25 0.00 383.67

Aug-1982 8.37 0.70 0.5577 0.05 3.25 0.00 -23.44 1.48 0.00 380.43

Sep-1982 6.3 0.53 0.3705 0.03 2.66 0.00 -17.79 0.38 0.00 377.77

Oct-1982 4.34 0.36 0.1287 0.01 2.56 0.00 -12.63 0.15 0.00 375.21

Nov-1982 2.4 0.20 4.3797 0.36 2.37 0.47 5.47 5.16 4.53 377.37

Dec-1982 1.55 0.13 3.4125 0.28 2.17 0.21 5.38 8.68 18.45 386.92

Jan-1983 1.55 0.13 2.2113 0.18 0.57 0.04 1.95 9.90 7.32 386.92

Feb-1983 2.52 0.21 4.7736 0.40 0.48 0.61 6.15 10.25 70.37 386.92

Mar-1983 4.03 0.34 9.828 0.82 1.07 3.94 13.45 10.25 165.16 386.92

Apr-1983 5.7 0.48 2.2074 0.18 2.47 0.04 -10.51 10.25 0.00 384.45

May-1983 7.75 0.65 0.1911 0.02 1.96 0.00 -22.68 1.57 0.00 382.49

Jun-1983 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 2.45 0.00 -26.10 0.21 0.00 380.04

Jul-1983 9.3 0.78 0.0117 0.00 2.55 0.00 -27.86 0.03 0.00 377.49

Aug-1983 8.37 0.70 4.017 0.33 1.15 0.35 -13.41 0.01 0.00 376.34

Sep-1983 6.3 0.53 0.6708 0.06 0.96 0.00 -16.89 0.00 0.00 375.39

Oct-1983 4.34 0.36 1.1505 0.10 0.86 0.00 -9.57 0.00 0.00 374.53

Nov-1983 2.4 0.20 2.4258 0.20 0.67 0.06 0.02 0.05 0.00 373.86

Dec-1983 1.55 0.13 0.9867 0.08 0.57 0.00 -1.69 0.04 0.00 373.29

Jan-1984 1.55 0.13 0.117 0.01 0.57 0.00 -4.30 0.02 0.00 372.71

Feb-1984 2.52 0.21 0 0.00 0.48 0.00 -7.56 0.01 0.00 372.23

Mar-1984 4.03 0.34 0.039 0.00 0.57 0.00 -11.97 0.00 0.00 371.66

Apr-1984 5.7 0.48 0.2379 0.02 0.67 0.00 -16.39 0.00 0.00 370.99

May-1984 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 0.86 0.00 -23.25 0.00 0.00 370.13

Jun-1984 8.7 0.73 0.546 0.05 1.05 0.00 -24.46 0.00 0.00 369.08

Jul-1984 9.3 0.78 1.4937 0.12 1.15 0.00 -23.42 0.00 0.00 367.93

Aug-1984 8.37 0.70 2.2737 0.19 1.15 0.04 -18.33 0.00 0.00 366.78

Sep-1984 6.3 0.53 0.663 0.06 0.96 0.00 -16.91 0.00 0.00 365.83

Oct-1984 4.34 0.36 0.1794 0.01 0.86 0.00 -12.48 0.00 0.00 364.97

Nov-1984 2.4 0.20 1.4157 0.12 0.67 0.00 -2.95 0.00 0.00 364.30

Dec-1984 1.55 0.13 4.2159 0.35 0.57 0.41 7.59 6.43 11.40 375.13

Jan-1985 1.55 0.13 1.5756 0.13 0.57 0.00 0.08 6.48 0.25 374.81

Feb-1985 2.52 0.21 1.4508 0.12 0.48 0.00 -3.21 5.40 0.00 374.33

Mar-1985 4.03 0.34 0.2652 0.02 0.57 0.00 -11.29 1.78 0.00 373.76

Apr-1985 5.7 0.48 0.039 0.00 0.67 0.00 -16.98 0.46 0.00 373.09

May-1985 7.75 0.65 0.0897 0.01 0.86 0.00 -22.98 0.08 0.00 372.23

Jun-1985 8.7 0.73 1.7199 0.14 1.05 0.00 -20.95 0.02 0.00 371.18

Jul-1985 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.15 0.00 -27.90 0.00 0.00 370.03

Aug-1985 8.37 0.70 0.3315 0.03 1.15 0.00 -24.12 0.00 0.00 368.88

Sep-1985 6.3 0.53 0.6825 0.06 0.96 0.00 -16.85 0.00 0.00 367.93

Oct-1985 4.34 0.36 4.4928 0.37 0.86 0.51 -0.05 0.25 0.00 367.07

Nov-1985 2.4 0.20 1.7472 0.15 0.67 0.01 -1.96 0.19 0.00 366.40

INPUT OUTPUT
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Dec-1985 1.55 0.13 0 0.00 0.57 0.00 -4.65 0.11 0.00 365.82

Jan-1986 1.55 0.13 0.7449 0.06 0.57 0.00 -2.42 0.08 0.00 365.25

Feb-1986 2.52 0.21 3.4983 0.29 0.48 0.23 2.71 2.79 0.00 364.77

Mar-1986 4.03 0.34 3.4359 0.29 0.57 0.21 -2.00 2.21 0.00 364.20

Apr-1986 5.7 0.48 0.2769 0.02 0.67 0.00 -16.27 0.47 0.00 363.53

May-1986 7.75 0.65 0.0117 0.00 0.86 0.00 -23.21 0.08 0.00 362.67

Jun-1986 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.05 0.00 -26.10 0.01 0.00 361.62

Jul-1986 9.3 0.78 0.3471 0.03 1.15 0.00 -26.86 0.00 0.00 360.47

Aug-1986 8.37 0.70 0.0585 0.00 1.15 0.00 -24.93 0.00 0.00 359.32

Sep-1986 6.3 0.53 1.3065 0.11 0.96 0.00 -14.98 0.00 0.00 358.37

Oct-1986 4.34 0.36 2.0982 0.17 0.86 0.03 -6.75 0.00 0.00 357.51

Nov-1986 2.4 0.20 0.5655 0.05 0.67 0.00 -5.50 0.00 0.00 356.84

Dec-1986 1.55 0.13 0.7137 0.06 0.57 0.00 -2.51 0.00 0.00 356.26

Jan-1987 1.55 0.13 1.6419 0.14 0.57 0.00 0.27 0.27 0.00 355.69

Feb-1987 2.52 0.21 2.5311 0.21 0.48 0.07 -0.04 0.29 0.00 355.21

Mar-1987 4.03 0.34 2.5545 0.21 0.57 0.07 -4.50 0.17 0.00 354.64

Apr-1987 5.7 0.48 0.195 0.02 0.67 0.00 -16.52 0.04 0.00 353.97

May-1987 7.75 0.65 0.0819 0.01 0.86 0.00 -23.00 0.01 0.00 353.11

Jun-1987 8.7 0.73 0.0117 0.00 1.05 0.00 -26.06 0.00 0.00 352.06

Jul-1987 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.15 0.00 -27.90 0.00 0.00 350.91

Aug-1987 8.37 0.70 0.6435 0.05 1.15 0.00 -23.18 0.00 0.00 349.76

Sep-1987 6.3 0.53 0.4758 0.04 0.96 0.00 -17.47 0.00 0.00 348.81

Oct-1987 4.34 0.36 3.1005 0.26 0.86 0.15 -3.87 0.00 0.00 347.95

Nov-1987 2.4 0.20 2.457 0.20 0.67 0.06 0.11 0.11 0.00 347.28

Dec-1987 1.55 0.13 1.8057 0.15 0.57 0.01 0.76 0.87 0.00 346.70

Jan-1988 1.55 0.13 3.4593 0.29 0.57 0.22 5.51 5.66 7.15 353.28

Feb-1988 2.52 0.21 1.9266 0.16 0.48 0.01 -1.80 7.68 0.00 352.81

Mar-1988 4.03 0.34 0.7137 0.06 0.57 0.00 -9.95 3.09 0.00 352.23

Apr-1988 5.7 0.48 2.4609 0.21 0.67 0.06 -9.78 1.42 0.00 351.56

May-1988 7.75 0.65 0.3549 0.03 0.86 0.00 -22.19 0.26 0.00 350.70

Jun-1988 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.05 0.00 -26.10 0.04 0.00 349.65

Jul-1988 9.3 0.78 0.0234 0.00 1.15 0.00 -27.83 0.00 0.00 348.50

Aug-1988 8.37 0.70 1.6341 0.14 1.15 0.00 -20.21 0.00 0.00 347.36

Sep-1988 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 0.96 0.00 -18.90 0.00 0.00 346.40

Oct-1988 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 0.86 0.00 -13.02 0.00 0.00 345.54

Nov-1988 2.4 0.20 1.0725 0.09 0.67 0.00 -3.98 0.00 0.00 344.87

Dec-1988 1.55 0.13 2.0982 0.17 0.57 0.03 1.62 1.62 0.00 344.30

Jan-1989 1.55 0.13 1.0452 0.09 0.57 0.00 -1.51 1.34 0.00 343.72

Feb-1989 2.52 0.21 1.1739 0.10 0.48 0.00 -4.04 0.86 0.00 343.25

Mar-1989 4.03 0.34 1.6341 0.14 0.57 0.00 -7.19 0.44 0.00 342.67

Apr-1989 5.7 0.48 0.2067 0.02 0.67 0.00 -16.48 0.12 0.00 342.00

May-1989 7.75 0.65 0.1287 0.01 0.86 0.00 -22.86 0.02 0.00 341.14

Jun-1989 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.05 0.00 -26.10 0.00 0.00 340.09

Jul-1989 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.15 0.00 -27.90 0.00 0.00 338.94

Aug-1989 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.15 0.00 -25.11 0.00 0.00 337.80

Sep-1989 6.3 0.53 0.1677 0.01 0.96 0.00 -18.40 0.00 0.00 336.84

Oct-1989 4.34 0.36 0.3549 0.03 0.86 0.00 -11.96 0.00 0.00 335.98
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Nov-1989 2.4 0.20 0.0312 0.00 0.67 0.00 -7.11 0.00 0.00 335.31

Dec-1989 1.55 0.13 0.2886 0.02 0.57 0.00 -3.78 0.00 0.00 334.74

Jan-1990 1.55 0.13 3.0342 0.25 0.57 0.14 4.31 4.31 0.00 334.16

Feb-1990 2.52 0.21 1.7589 0.15 0.48 0.01 -2.29 3.27 0.00 333.69

Mar-1990 4.03 0.34 0.6903 0.06 0.57 0.00 -10.02 1.20 0.00 333.11

Apr-1990 5.7 0.48 0.9789 0.08 0.67 0.00 -14.16 0.38 0.00 332.44

May-1990 7.75 0.65 0.2262 0.02 0.86 0.00 -22.57 0.07 0.00 331.58

Jun-1990 8.7 0.73 0.2184 0.02 1.05 0.00 -25.44 0.01 0.00 330.53

Jul-1990 9.3 0.78 0.1092 0.01 1.15 0.00 -27.57 0.00 0.00 329.38

Aug-1990 8.37 0.70 0.1794 0.01 1.15 0.00 -24.57 0.00 0.00 328.24

Sep-1990 6.3 0.53 0.6162 0.05 0.96 0.00 -17.05 0.00 0.00 327.28

Oct-1990 4.34 0.36 0.039 0.00 0.86 0.00 -12.90 0.00 0.00 326.42

Nov-1990 2.4 0.20 0.5538 0.05 0.67 0.00 -5.54 0.00 0.00 325.75

Dec-1990 1.55 0.13 1.287 0.11 0.57 0.00 -0.79 0.00 0.00 325.18

Jan-1991 1.55 0.13 1.3377 0.11 0.57 0.00 -0.64 0.00 0.00 324.60

Feb-1991 2.52 0.21 2.2113 0.18 0.48 0.04 -0.96 0.00 0.00 324.13

Mar-1991 4.03 0.34 12.0627 1.01 0.57 5.99 18.11 10.25 85.95 386.92

Apr-1991 5.7 0.48 0.0507 0.00 0.67 0.00 -16.95 10.25 0.00 386.25

May-1991 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 0.86 0.00 -23.25 1.50 0.00 385.39

Jun-1991 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.05 0.00 -26.10 0.20 0.00 384.34

Jul-1991 9.3 0.78 0.6123 0.05 1.15 0.00 -26.06 0.03 0.00 383.19

Aug-1991 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.15 0.00 -25.11 0.00 0.00 382.04

Sep-1991 6.3 0.53 0.351 0.03 0.96 0.00 -17.85 0.00 0.00 381.09

Oct-1991 4.34 0.36 0.5772 0.05 0.86 0.00 -11.29 0.00 0.00 380.23

Nov-1991 2.4 0.20 0.2964 0.02 0.67 0.00 -6.31 0.00 0.00 379.56

Dec-1991 1.55 0.13 2.8002 0.23 0.57 0.11 3.64 3.64 0.00 378.99

Jan-1992 1.55 0.13 2.6832 0.22 0.57 0.09 3.31 6.07 8.75 386.92

Feb-1992 2.52 0.21 5.0037 0.42 0.48 0.71 6.74 10.09 27.64 386.92

Mar-1992 4.03 0.34 4.8867 0.41 0.57 0.66 1.91 10.25 19.76 386.92

Apr-1992 5.7 0.48 0.6747 0.06 0.67 0.00 -15.08 10.25 0.00 386.25

May-1992 7.75 0.65 0.2262 0.02 0.86 0.00 -22.57 1.58 0.00 385.39

Jun-1992 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.05 0.00 -26.10 0.22 0.00 384.34

Jul-1992 9.3 0.78 0.7449 0.06 1.15 0.00 -25.67 0.03 0.00 383.19

Aug-1992 8.37 0.70 2.028 0.17 1.15 0.02 -19.05 0.01 0.00 382.04

Sep-1992 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 0.96 0.00 -18.90 0.00 0.00 381.09

Oct-1992 4.34 0.36 0.2379 0.02 0.96 0.00 -12.31 0.00 0.00 380.13

Nov-1992 2.4 0.20 0.0585 0.00 0.67 0.00 -7.02 0.00 0.00 379.46

Dec-1992 1.55 0.13 3.9975 0.33 0.57 0.35 7.00 6.06 9.31 386.92

Jan-1993 1.55 0.13 18.4392 1.54 0.57 12.87 37.79 10.25 410.23 386.92

Feb-1993 2.52 0.21 6.4506 0.54 0.48 1.46 10.34 10.25 127.88 386.92

Mar-1993 4.03 0.34 1.5132 0.13 0.57 0.00 -7.55 10.25 0.00 386.35

Apr-1993 5.7 0.48 0 0.00 0.67 0.00 -17.10 2.41 0.00 385.68

May-1993 7.75 0.65 0.117 0.01 0.86 0.00 -22.90 0.42 0.00 384.82

Jun-1993 8.7 0.73 0.1599 0.01 1.05 0.00 -25.62 0.06 0.00 383.77

Jul-1993 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.15 0.00 -27.90 0.01 0.00 382.62

Aug-1993 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.15 0.00 -25.11 0.00 0.00 381.47

Sep-1993 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 0.96 0.00 -18.90 0.00 0.00 380.51
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Oct-1993 4.34 0.36 0.2964 0.02 0.86 0.00 -12.13 0.00 0.00 379.65

Nov-1993 2.4 0.20 1.4781 0.12 0.67 0.00 -2.77 0.00 0.00 378.99

Dec-1993 1.55 0.13 1.1505 0.10 0.57 0.00 -1.20 0.00 0.00 378.41

Jan-1994 1.55 0.13 1.6848 0.14 0.57 0.00 0.40 0.40 0.00 377.84

Feb-1994 2.52 0.21 4.1067 0.34 0.48 0.38 4.38 4.57 2.09 379.45

Mar-1994 4.03 0.34 3.1122 0.26 0.57 0.16 -2.91 3.95 0.00 378.87

Apr-1994 5.7 0.48 1.3377 0.11 0.67 0.00 -13.09 0.99 0.00 378.20

May-1994 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 0.86 0.00 -23.25 0.16 0.00 377.34

Jun-1994 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.05 0.00 -26.10 0.02 0.00 376.29

Jul-1994 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.15 0.00 -27.90 0.00 0.00 375.14

Aug-1994 8.37 0.70 1.2051 0.10 1.15 0.00 -21.49 0.00 0.00 374.00

Sep-1994 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 0.96 0.00 -18.90 0.00 0.00 373.04

Oct-1994 4.34 0.36 0.1911 0.02 0.86 0.00 -12.45 0.00 0.00 372.18

Nov-1994 2.4 0.20 0.6786 0.06 0.67 0.00 -5.16 0.00 0.00 371.51

Dec-1994 1.55 0.13 0.9633 0.08 0.57 0.00 -1.76 0.00 0.00 370.94

Jan-1995 1.55 0.13 10.0269 0.84 0.57 4.12 21.31 10.25 127.57 386.92

Feb-1995 2.52 0.21 3.2487 0.27 0.48 0.18 2.01 10.25 24.75 386.92

Mar-1995 4.03 0.34 6.5637 0.55 0.57 1.52 6.08 10.25 73.96 386.92

Apr-1995 5.7 0.48 1.248 0.10 0.67 0.00 -13.36 10.25 0.00 386.25

May-1995 7.75 0.65 1.092 0.09 0.86 0.00 -19.97 1.93 0.00 385.39

Jun-1995 8.7 0.73 0.4758 0.04 1.05 0.00 -24.67 0.29 0.00 384.34

Jul-1995 9.3 0.78 0.0585 0.00 1.15 0.00 -27.72 0.04 0.00 383.19

Aug-1995 8.37 0.70 0.6357 0.05 1.15 0.00 -23.20 0.01 0.00 382.04

Sep-1995 6.3 0.53 0.2808 0.02 0.96 0.00 -18.06 0.00 0.00 381.09

Oct-1995 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 0.86 0.00 -13.02 0.00 0.00 380.23

Nov-1995 2.4 0.20 0.078 0.01 0.67 0.00 -6.97 0.00 0.00 379.56

Dec-1995 1.55 0.13 0.5655 0.05 0.57 0.00 -2.95 0.00 0.00 378.99

Jan-1996 1.55 0.13 1.5249 0.13 0.57 0.00 -0.08 0.00 0.00 378.41

Feb-1996 2.52 0.21 3.1746 0.26 0.48 0.17 1.80 1.80 0.00 377.93

Mar-1996 4.03 0.34 2.73 0.23 0.57 0.10 -4.00 1.12 0.00 377.36

Apr-1996 5.7 0.48 0.5265 0.04 0.67 0.00 -15.52 0.27 0.00 376.69

May-1996 7.75 0.65 0.0702 0.01 0.86 0.00 -23.04 0.05 0.00 375.83

Jun-1996 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.05 0.00 -26.10 0.01 0.00 374.78

Jul-1996 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.15 0.00 -27.90 0.00 0.00 373.63

Aug-1996 8.37 0.70 0.0702 0.01 1.15 0.00 -24.90 0.00 0.00 372.48

Sep-1996 6.3 0.53 0.0312 0.00 0.96 0.00 -18.81 0.00 0.00 371.53

Oct-1996 4.34 0.36 1.5405 0.13 0.86 0.00 -8.40 0.00 0.00 370.67

Nov-1996 2.4 0.20 0.9126 0.08 0.67 0.00 -4.46 0.00 0.00 370.00

Dec-1996 1.55 0.13 1.9656 0.16 0.57 0.02 1.23 1.23 0.00 369.43

Jan-1997 1.55 0.13 4.2939 0.36 0.57 0.44 7.79 7.38 16.26 385.11

Feb-1997 2.52 0.21 1.5132 0.13 0.48 0.00 -3.02 6.17 0.00 384.64

Mar-1997 4.03 0.34 0.0195 0.00 0.57 0.00 -12.03 1.98 0.00 384.06

Apr-1997 5.7 0.48 0.2184 0.02 0.67 0.00 -16.44 0.54 0.00 383.39

May-1997 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 0.86 0.00 -23.25 0.09 0.00 382.53

Jun-1997 8.7 0.73 0.0702 0.01 1.05 0.00 -25.89 0.01 0.00 381.48

Jul-1997 9.3 0.78 1.9149 0.16 1.15 0.01 -22.17 0.00 0.00 380.33

Aug-1997 8.37 0.70 0.1599 0.01 1.15 0.00 -24.63 0.00 0.00 379.19
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Sep-1997 6.3 0.53 1.7433 0.15 0.96 0.01 -13.68 0.00 0.00 378.23

Oct-1997 4.34 0.36 4.1691 0.35 0.86 0.40 -0.91 0.00 0.00 377.37

Nov-1997 2.4 0.20 0 0.00 0.67 0.00 -7.20 0.00 0.00 376.70

Dec-1997 1.55 0.13 0 0.00 0.57 0.00 -4.65 0.00 0.00 376.13

Jan-1998 1.55 0.13 1.5912 0.13 0.57 0.00 0.12 0.12 0.00 375.55

Feb-1998 2.52 0.21 10.2726 0.86 0.48 4.33 18.93 10.25 98.78 386.92

Mar-1998 4.03 0.34 4.3563 0.36 0.57 0.46 0.52 10.25 6.65 386.92

Apr-1998 5.7 0.48 2.1723 0.18 0.67 0.03 -10.62 7.84 0.00 386.25

May-1998 7.75 0.65 1.1583 0.10 0.86 0.00 -19.78 1.45 0.00 385.39

Jun-1998 8.7 0.73 0.0234 0.00 1.05 0.00 -26.03 0.20 0.00 384.34

Jul-1998 9.3 0.78 0.1014 0.01 1.15 0.00 -27.60 0.03 0.00 383.19

Aug-1998 8.37 0.70 0.1989 0.02 1.15 0.00 -24.51 0.00 0.00 382.04

Sep-1998 6.3 0.53 0.1989 0.02 0.96 0.00 -18.30 0.00 0.00 381.09

Oct-1998 4.34 0.36 0.0351 0.00 0.86 0.00 -12.91 0.00 0.00 380.23

Nov-1998 2.4 0.20 1.1583 0.10 0.67 0.00 -3.73 0.00 0.00 379.56

Dec-1998 1.55 0.13 1.4079 0.12 0.57 0.00 -0.43 0.00 0.00 378.99

Jan-1999 1.55 0.13 1.6458 0.14 0.57 0.00 0.28 0.29 0.00 378.41

Feb-1999 2.52 0.21 0.8229 0.07 0.48 0.00 -5.09 0.16 0.00 377.93

Mar-1999 4.03 0.34 0.6201 0.05 0.57 0.00 -10.23 0.06 0.00 377.36

Apr-1999 5.7 0.48 3.2799 0.27 0.67 0.18 -7.45 0.03 0.00 376.69

May-1999 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 0.86 0.00 -23.25 0.01 0.00 375.83

Jun-1999 8.7 0.73 0.4563 0.04 1.05 0.00 -24.73 0.00 0.00 374.78

Jul-1999 9.3 0.78 0.3588 0.03 1.15 0.00 -26.82 0.00 0.00 373.63

Aug-1999 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.15 0.00 -25.11 0.00 0.00 372.48

Sep-1999 6.3 0.53 0.1365 0.01 0.96 0.00 -18.49 0.00 0.00 371.53

Oct-1999 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 0.86 0.00 -13.02 0.00 0.00 370.67

Nov-1999 2.4 0.20 0 0.00 0.67 0.00 -7.20 0.00 0.00 370.00

Dec-1999 1.55 0.13 0.2067 0.02 0.57 0.00 -4.03 0.00 0.00 369.43

Jan-2000 1.55 0.13 0.741 0.06 0.57 0.00 -2.43 0.00 0.00 368.85

Feb-2000 2.52 0.21 4.1652 0.35 0.48 0.40 4.54 4.41 1.31 369.68

Mar-2000 4.03 0.34 1.4586 0.12 0.57 0.00 -7.71 3.12 0.00 369.11

Apr-2000 5.7 0.48 0.4563 0.04 0.67 0.00 -15.73 0.54 0.00 368.44

May-2000 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 0.86 0.00 -23.25 0.08 0.00 367.58

Jun-2000 8.7 0.73 0.2067 0.02 1.05 0.00 -25.48 0.01 0.00 366.53

Jul-2000 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.15 0.00 -27.90 0.00 0.00 365.38

Aug-2000 8.37 0.70 0.1287 0.01 1.15 0.00 -24.72 0.00 0.00 364.23

Sep-2000 6.3 0.53 0.2964 0.02 0.96 0.00 -18.01 0.00 0.00 363.28

Oct-2000 4.34 0.36 0.6396 0.05 0.86 0.00 -11.10 0.00 0.00 362.42

Nov-2000 2.4 0.20 0.3861 0.03 0.67 0.00 -6.04 0.00 0.00 361.75

Dec-2000 1.55 0.13 0.039 0.00 0.57 0.00 -4.53 0.00 0.00 361.18

Jan-2001 1.55 0.13 2.8977 0.24 0.57 0.12 3.92 3.92 0.00 360.60

Feb-2001 2.52 0.21 4.0833 0.34 0.48 0.37 4.32 6.84 13.88 374.00

Mar-2001 4.03 0.34 1.7472 0.15 0.57 0.01 -6.85 7.50 0.00 373.43

Apr-2001 5.7 0.48 1.443 0.12 0.67 0.00 -12.77 2.33 0.00 372.76

May-2001 7.75 0.65 0.0312 0.00 0.86 0.00 -23.16 0.38 0.00 371.90

Jun-2001 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.05 0.00 -26.10 0.05 0.00 370.85

Jul-2001 9.3 0.78 0.1209 0.01 1.15 0.00 -27.54 0.01 0.00 369.70
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Aug-2001 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.15 0.00 -25.11 0.00 0.00 368.55

Sep-2001 6.3 0.53 0.2379 0.02 0.96 0.00 -18.19 0.00 0.00 367.60

Oct-2001 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 0.86 0.00 -13.02 0.00 0.00 366.74

Nov-2001 2.4 0.20 1.0998 0.09 0.67 0.00 -3.90 0.00 0.00 366.07

Dec-2001 1.55 0.13 1.0101 0.08 0.57 0.00 -1.62 0.00 0.00 365.50

Jan-2002 1.55 0.13 0.3978 0.03 0.57 0.00 -3.46 0.00 0.00 364.92

Feb-2002 2.52 0.21 0.1209 0.01 0.48 0.00 -7.20 0.00 0.00 364.44

Mar-2002 4.03 0.34 1.1115 0.09 0.57 0.00 -8.76 0.00 0.00 363.87

Apr-2002 5.7 0.48 0.3861 0.03 0.67 0.00 -15.94 0.00 0.00 363.20

May-2002 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 0.86 0.00 -23.25 0.00 0.00 362.34

Jun-2002 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.05 0.00 -26.10 0.00 0.00 361.29

Jul-2002 9.3 0.78 0.1872 0.02 1.15 0.00 -27.34 0.00 0.00 360.14

Aug-2002 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.15 0.00 -25.11 0.00 0.00 358.99

Sep-2002 6.3 0.53 1.1544 0.10 0.96 0.00 -15.44 0.00 0.00 358.04

Oct-2002 4.34 0.36 0.0117 0.00 0.86 0.00 -12.98 0.00 0.00 357.18

Nov-2002 2.4 0.20 1.0257 0.09 0.67 0.00 -4.12 0.00 0.00 356.51

Dec-2002 1.55 0.13 1.8408 0.15 0.57 0.01 0.86 0.86 0.00 355.94

Jan-2003 1.55 0.13 0.1794 0.01 0.57 0.00 -4.11 0.53 0.00 355.36

Feb-2003 2.52 0.21 4.0482 0.34 0.48 0.36 4.22 4.62 1.35 356.23

Mar-2003 4.03 0.34 2.1723 0.18 0.57 0.03 -5.61 3.54 0.00 355.66

Apr-2003 5.7 0.48 1.5444 0.13 0.67 0.00 -12.47 0.88 0.00 354.99

May-2003 7.75 0.65 0.9009 0.08 0.86 0.00 -20.55 0.17 0.00 354.13

Jun-2003 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.05 0.00 -26.10 0.02 0.00 353.07

Jul-2003 9.3 0.78 1.911 0.16 1.15 0.01 -22.18 0.00 0.00 351.93

Aug-2003 8.37 0.70 1.4742 0.12 1.15 0.00 -20.69 0.00 0.00 350.78

Sep-2003 6.3 0.53 0.3744 0.03 0.96 0.00 -17.78 0.00 0.00 349.82

Oct-2003 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 0.86 0.00 -13.02 0.00 0.00 348.96

Nov-2003 2.4 0.20 0.5499 0.05 0.67 0.00 -5.55 0.00 0.00 348.29

Dec-2003 1.55 0.13 1.2519 0.10 0.57 0.00 -0.89 0.00 0.00 347.72

Jan-2004 1.55 0.13 0.6747 0.06 0.57 0.00 -2.63 0.00 0.00 347.15

Feb-2004 2.52 0.21 4.4109 0.37 0.48 0.48 5.20 4.83 3.64 350.31

Mar-2004 4.03 0.34 0.6552 0.05 0.57 0.00 -10.12 3.04 0.00 349.73

Apr-2004 5.7 0.48 1.3182 0.11 0.67 0.00 -13.15 0.65 0.00 349.07

May-2004 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 0.86 0.00 -23.25 0.10 0.00 348.20

Jun-2004 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.05 0.00 -26.10 0.01 0.00 347.15

Jul-2004 9.3 0.78 0.1404 0.01 1.15 0.00 -27.48 0.00 0.00 346.01

Aug-2004 8.37 0.70 0.0117 0.00 1.15 0.00 -25.07 0.00 0.00 344.86

Sep-2004 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 0.96 0.00 -18.90 0.00 0.00 343.90

Oct-2004 4.34 0.36 8.5059 0.71 0.86 2.87 9.63 7.53 20.83 363.88

Nov-2004 2.4 0.20 1.0725 0.09 0.67 0.00 -3.98 5.96 0.00 363.21

Dec-2004 1.55 0.13 4.6956 0.39 0.57 0.58 8.85 10.25 48.77 386.92

Jan-2005 1.55 0.13 5.1207 0.43 0.57 0.76 9.95 10.25 123.93 386.92

Feb-2005 2.52 0.21 4.8477 0.40 0.48 0.64 6.34 10.25 78.45 386.92

Mar-2005 4.03 0.34 1.5834 0.13 0.57 0.00 -7.34 10.25 0.00 386.35

Apr-2005 5.7 0.48 0.5811 0.05 0.67 0.00 -15.36 2.77 0.00 385.68

May-2005 7.75 0.65 0.039 0.00 0.86 0.00 -23.13 0.47 0.00 384.82

Jun-2005 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.05 0.00 -26.10 0.06 0.00 383.77
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Jul-2005 9.3 0.78 0.4641 0.04 1.15 0.00 -26.51 0.01 0.00 382.62

Aug-2005 8.37 0.70 2.5077 0.21 1.15 0.07 -17.65 0.00 0.00 381.47

Sep-2005 6.3 0.53 0.0117 0.00 0.96 0.00 -18.86 0.00 0.00 380.51

Oct-2005 4.34 0.36 0.6123 0.05 0.86 0.00 -11.18 0.00 0.00 379.65

Nov-2005 2.4 0.20 0.1092 0.01 0.67 0.00 -6.87 0.00 0.00 378.99

Dec-2005 1.55 0.13 0 0.00 0.57 0.00 -4.65 0.00 0.00 378.41

Jan-2006 1.55 0.13 0.975 0.08 0.57 0.00 -1.73 0.00 0.00 377.84

Feb-2006 2.52 0.21 1.287 0.11 0.48 0.00 -3.70 0.00 0.00 377.36

Mar-2006 4.03 0.34 3.3384 0.28 0.57 0.20 -2.27 0.00 0.00 376.79

Apr-2006 5.7 0.48 2.2308 0.19 0.67 0.04 -10.45 0.00 0.00 376.12

May-2006 7.75 0.65 0.2184 0.02 0.86 0.00 -22.59 0.00 0.00 375.26

Jun-2006 8.7 0.73 0.156 0.01 1.05 0.00 -25.63 0.00 0.00 374.21

Jul-2006 9.3 0.78 0.5187 0.04 1.15 0.00 -26.34 0.00 0.00 373.06

Aug-2006 8.37 0.70 0.0312 0.00 1.15 0.00 -25.02 0.00 0.00 371.91

Sep-2006 6.3 0.53 0.0702 0.01 0.96 0.00 -18.69 0.00 0.00 370.95

Oct-2006 4.34 0.36 0.3588 0.03 0.86 0.00 -11.94 0.00 0.00 370.09

Nov-2006 2.4 0.20 0.1677 0.01 0.67 0.00 -6.70 0.00 0.00 369.43

Dec-2006 1.55 0.13 1.1817 0.10 0.57 0.00 -1.10 0.00 0.00 368.85

Jan-2007 1.55 0.13 0.741 0.06 0.57 0.00 -2.43 0.00 0.00 368.28

Feb-2007 2.52 0.21 3.0537 0.25 0.48 0.15 1.46 1.46 0.00 367.80

Mar-2007 4.03 0.34 0.2184 0.02 0.57 0.00 -11.43 0.43 0.00 367.23

Apr-2007 5.7 0.48 0.7605 0.06 0.67 0.00 -14.82 0.13 0.00 366.56

May-2007 7.75 0.65 0.039 0.00 0.86 0.00 -23.13 0.02 0.00 365.70

Jun-2007 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.05 0.00 -26.10 0.00 0.00 364.65

Jul-2007 9.3 0.78 0.1794 0.01 1.15 0.00 -27.36 0.00 0.00 363.50

Aug-2007 8.37 0.70 0.1287 0.01 1.15 0.00 -24.72 0.00 0.00 362.35

Sep-2007 6.3 0.53 0.0117 0.00 0.96 0.00 -18.86 0.00 0.00 361.39

Oct-2007 4.34 0.36 0.1677 0.01 0.86 0.00 -12.52 0.00 0.00 360.53

Nov-2007 2.4 0.20 0.3198 0.03 0.67 0.00 -6.24 0.00 0.00 359.87

Dec-2007 1.55 0.13 2.6559 0.22 0.57 0.09 3.23 3.23 0.00 359.29

Jan-2008 1.55 0.13 7.2228 0.60 0.57 1.94 15.07 10.25 90.91 386.92

Feb-2008 2.52 0.21 2.8548 0.24 0.48 0.11 0.89 10.25 10.85 386.92

Mar-2008 4.03 0.34 0.507 0.04 0.57 0.00 -10.57 10.25 0.00 386.35

Apr-2008 5.7 0.48 0 0.00 0.67 0.00 -17.10 2.41 0.00 385.68

May-2008 7.75 0.65 0.2574 0.02 0.86 0.00 -22.48 0.43 0.00 384.82

Jun-2008 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.05 0.00 -26.10 0.06 0.00 383.77

Jul-2008 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.15 0.00 -27.90 0.01 0.00 382.62

Aug-2008 8.37 0.70 1.3377 0.11 1.15 0.00 -21.10 0.00 0.00 381.47

Sep-2008 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 0.96 0.00 -18.90 0.00 0.00 380.51

Oct-2008 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 0.86 0.00 -13.02 0.00 0.00 379.65

Nov-2008 2.4 0.20 1.7862 0.15 0.67 0.01 -1.85 0.00 0.00 378.99

Dec-2008 1.55 0.13 6.1464 0.51 0.57 1.28 12.51 9.59 28.92 386.92

Jan-2009 1.55 0.13 0.1989 0.02 0.57 0.00 -4.05 7.45 0.00 386.35

Feb-2009 2.52 0.21 3.6621 0.31 0.48 0.26 3.17 9.47 11.31 386.92

Mar-2009 4.03 0.34 0.0897 0.01 0.57 0.00 -11.82 4.75 0.00 386.35

Apr-2009 5.7 0.48 0.2379 0.02 0.67 0.00 -16.39 0.97 0.00 385.68

May-2009 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 0.86 0.00 -23.25 0.16 0.00 384.82
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Jun-2009 8.7 0.73 0.0312 0.00 1.05 0.00 -26.01 0.02 0.00 383.77

Jul-2009 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.15 0.00 -27.90 0.00 0.00 382.62

Aug-2009 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.15 0.00 -25.11 0.00 0.00 381.47

Sep-2009 6.3 0.53 0.0312 0.00 0.96 0.00 -18.81 0.00 0.00 380.51

Oct-2009 4.34 0.36 0.0312 0.00 0.86 0.00 -12.93 0.00 0.00 379.65

Nov-2009 2.4 0.20 0.6942 0.06 0.67 0.00 -5.12 0.00 0.00 378.99

Dec-2009 1.55 0.13 4.8204 0.40 0.57 0.63 9.18 7.46 17.07 386.92

Jan-2010 1.55 0.13 6.5403 0.55 0.57 1.51 13.46 10.25 127.70 386.92

Feb-2010 2.52 0.21 5.0817 0.42 0.48 0.74 6.94 10.25 85.90 386.92

Mar-2010 4.03 0.34 1.3572 0.11 0.57 0.00 -8.02 10.25 0.00 386.35

Apr-2010 5.7 0.48 2.3361 0.19 0.67 0.05 -10.14 4.19 0.00 385.68

May-2010 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 0.86 0.00 -23.25 0.69 0.00 384.82

Jun-2010 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.05 0.00 -26.10 0.09 0.00 383.77

Jul-2010 9.3 0.78 0.0702 0.01 1.15 0.00 -27.69 0.01 0.00 382.62

Aug-2010 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.15 0.00 -25.11 0.00 0.00 381.47

Sep-2010 6.3 0.53 0.078 0.01 0.96 0.00 -18.67 0.00 0.00 380.51

Oct-2010 4.34 0.36 3.198 0.27 0.86 0.17 -3.60 0.00 0.00 379.65

Nov-2010 2.4 0.20 1.1778 0.10 0.67 0.00 -3.67 0.00 0.00 378.99

Dec-2010 1.55 0.13 8.1471 0.68 0.57 2.60 17.19 10.25 76.57 386.92

Jan-2011 1.55 0.13 0.2379 0.02 0.57 0.00 -3.94 10.25 0.00 386.35

Feb-2011 2.52 0.21 4.8867 0.41 0.48 0.66 6.44 10.25 79.69 386.92

Mar-2011 4.03 0.34 1.6302 0.14 0.57 0.00 -7.20 10.25 0.00 386.35

Apr-2011 5.7 0.48 0.3861 0.03 0.67 0.00 -15.94 2.64 0.00 385.68

May-2011 7.75 0.65 0.7137 0.06 0.86 0.00 -21.11 0.52 0.00 384.82

Jun-2011 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.05 0.00 -26.10 0.07 0.00 383.77

Jul-2011 9.3 0.78 0.2184 0.02 1.15 0.00 -27.24 0.01 0.00 382.62

Aug-2011 8.37 0.70 1.2675 0.11 1.15 0.00 -21.31 0.00 0.00 381.47

Sep-2011 6.3 0.53 0.2184 0.02 0.96 0.00 -18.24 0.00 0.00 380.51

Oct-2011 4.34 0.36 0.6357 0.05 0.86 0.00 -11.11 0.00 0.00 379.65

Nov-2011 2.4 0.20 3.3618 0.28 0.67 0.20 2.69 2.69 0.00 378.99

Dec-2011 1.55 0.13 1.6068 0.13 0.57 0.00 0.17 2.85 0.00 378.41

Jan-2012 1.55 0.13 0.7254 0.06 0.57 0.00 -2.47 3.02 0.00 377.84

Feb-2012 2.52 0.21 1.9968 0.17 0.48 0.02 -1.59 2.41 0.00 377.36

Mar-2012 4.03 0.34 2.8587 0.24 0.57 0.11 -3.63 1.50 0.00 376.79

Apr-2012 5.7 0.48 2.8275 0.24 0.67 0.11 -8.73 0.60 0.00 376.12

May-2012 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 0.86 0.00 -23.25 0.09 0.00 375.26

Jun-2012 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.05 0.00 -26.10 0.01 0.00 374.21
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NOTICE OF INTENT 

I. PROPERTY/FACILITY INFORMATION 

II. PROPERTY/FACILITY OWNER INFORMATION 

III. PROPERTY/FACILITY OPERATOR INFORMATION 

IV. CONDITONAL WAIVER FOR NOTICE OF INTENT 
Mark the conditional waiver proposed for the discharge: 

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
SAN DIEGO REGION
9174 Sky Park Court, Suite 100  
San Diego, California 92123-4340 


